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BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

DISTRICT OF HAMILTON TOWNSHIP

ALL FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: JUNE 30, 2013

FUNDS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
GENERAL FUND-FUND 10

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND-FUND 20

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND-FUND 30

DEBT SERVICE FUND-FUND 40

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (LINES 1 THRU 4)
ENTERPRISE FuND

SCHOLARSHIP FUND

TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS
PAYROLL

PAYROLL AGENCY

UNEMPLOYMENT FUND

TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS (LINES 8 THRU 10)

TOTAL ALL FUNDS (LINES 5,6, 7 AND 11)

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

Choan Yongra

CASH REPORT

Q)
BEGINNING
CASH
BALANCE

9,151,941.52

413,798.29
93,463.57
9,659,203.38
479,298.04

22,000.00

1,347.81
267,906.26
269,254.07

10,429,755.49

d SIGNATURE

@
CASH
RECEIPTS
THIS MONTH

329,145.67

211,265.75

37,434.16
577,845.58

285,084.98

1,381,288.75
1,076,229.89

36,716.09
2,494,234.73

3,357,165.29

%)

)
CASH

DISBURSEMENTS
THIS MONTH

4,030,739.21
211,265.75
18,304.99
130,895.16
4,391,205.11

219,039.61

1,381,288.75

1,076,917.25

2,458,206.00

7,068,450.72

BATE |

Fi nanc.e--|

)
ENDING
CASH
BALANCES

(1+2)-(3)

5,450,347.98

395,493.30
2.57,
5,845,843.85
545,343.41

22,000.00

660.45
304,622.35
305,282.80

6,718,470.06
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BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

DISTRICT OF HAMILTON TOWNSHIP

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: JUNE 30, 2013

SPECIAL REVENUE - FUND 20

FROM GENERAL FUND

NONPUBLIC TEXTBOOKS

NONPUBLIC AUXILIARY SERVICES
NONPUBLIC HANDICAPPED SERVICES
NONPUBLIC NURSING SERVICES
ADULT EDUCATION

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

OTHER - STATE

P.C. 100-297 CHAPTER 1

P.C. 100-297 CHAPTER 2

IDEA, PART B (HANDICAPPED)

P.C. 101-392 (VOCATIONAL EDUCATIONY)
P.C. 91-230 (ADULT EDUCATION})
OTHER - FEDERAL

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUES (LINES 1 THRU 14)
(MUST AGREE WITH LINE 2, PAGE 1)

CASH REPORT

Q)
BEGINNING
CASH
BALANCE

97,332.01

0.00
49,996.43
30,708.88

(3,208.75)

7,289.86

(41,615.53)

(137,367.93)

(3,134.97)

(0.00)

(2)
CASH
RECEIPTS
THIS MONTH

9,145.00

4,481.00

3,208.75

44,722.00

146,574.00

3,135.00

211,265.75

3)
CASH
DISBURSEMENTS
THIS MONTH

16,315.70

24,566.45

6,669.50

31,402.06

105,256.05

18,0156.12

9,040.87

211,265.75

(4)
ENDING
CASH

BALANCES

(1+2)-3)
81,016.31
0.00
34,574.98

28,520.38

(24,112.20)

(102,149.58)

(8,809.05)

(9,040.84)

(0.00)




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools

Ocean City Home Bank - General Fund - New Account

Bank Reconciliation
Summary

JUNE 2013

Ocean City Home Bank - Capital Reserve
Ocean City Home Bank - Capital Projects

NJ ARM
Petty Cash

Total Governmental Funds
Food Service Account
Opening/Petty Cash

Kids Corner Account
Community Education Account

Camp Blue Star Account

Total Enterprise Funds

Certificate of Deposit

Total Scholarship Funds

Payroll Account
Payroll Agency Account
Unemployment Account

Total Trust & Agency Funds

Total All Funds

Prepared And Submitted By:

Oyl Ysvuca

0 Signature

2,439,778.55
1,809,044.46
1,118,521.74

478,499.10

5,845,843.85

140,087.55

85,665.22
38,185.90
281,404.74

545,343.41

22,000.00

22,000.00

0.00
660.45
304,622.35

305,282.80

6,718,470.06

g\

I Date’



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #981022221
New General Account

JUNE 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

3,098,422.91
42,418.00

(701,062.36)

2,439,778.55

6,270,866.13
661,721.00
(4,493,422.16)

613.58

2,439,778.55

7l



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Certificate of Deposit

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

JUNE 2013

22,000.00

22,000.00

22,000.00

22,000.00




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406722
Capital Reserve Account

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

JUNE 2013

1,809,044.46

1,809,044.46

1,790,670.56

18,152.83
221.07

1,809,044.46

73



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980973788
Capital Projects Account

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

JUNE 2013

1,118,521.74

1,118,521.74

1,118,673.90

(290.08)

137.92

1,118,521.74




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES
Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation

NJ ARM
Account #213-00

JUNE 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 478,499.10
Deposits in Transit
Total O/S Checks -
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance 478,499.10

Book Balance, Beginning of Month 478,492.79
Deposits

Disbursements
Interest 6.31

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month 478,499.10




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406698
Food Service Account

JUNE 2013

Book Balance, Beginning of Month

Deposits
Disbursements
Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

235,427.93
© 6,342.62

(101,683.00)

140,087.55

158,020.42
156,118.95
(174,076.01)

24.19

140,087.55

724



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #9804067 14
Kids Corner Account

JUNE 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 88,640.22
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks (2,975.00)
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 85,665.22
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 97,886.88
Deposits 8,915.96
Disbursements (21,149.71)
Interest 12.09
Adjustments -
Book Balance, End of Month 85,665.22

77



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406748
Community Education Account

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

JUNE 2013

38,937.89

(751.99)

38,185.90

35,467.89
7,155.00
(4,441.49)

4.50

38,185.90

4



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checi(s
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980410773
Camp Blue Star Account

JUNE 2013

Book Balance, Beginning of Month

Deposits
Disbursements
Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

293,057.48

(11,652.74)

281,404.74

187,672.85
110,687.38
(16,987.95)

32.46

281,404.74

77



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406631
Net Payroll Account

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/ S' Checks
Adjustments-Bank Error

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

JUNE 2013

44,201.35

(44,201.35)

1,381,276.95
(1,381,288.75)

11.80

(0.00)




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406656
Payroll Agency Account

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

JUNE 2013

248,284.60

(247,624.15)

660.45

1,347.81
1,076,212.89
(1,076,917.25)

17.00

660.45

&7



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406706
Unemployment Account

JUNE 2013
Balance Per Bank Statement 304,622.35
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks -
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 304,622.35
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 267,906.26
Deposits 36,682.59
Disbursements -
Interest 33.50
Adjustments -

Book Balance, End of Month 304,622.35




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents
111 Investments
116 Capital Reserve Account
117 Maintenance Reserve Account
118 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

' 132 Interfund
141 Intergovernmental - State
142 Intergovernmental - Federal
143 Intergovernmental - Other
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $____ )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
301 Estimated revenues
302 Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
421 Accounts payable
431 _ Contracts payable
451 Loans payable
481 Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

phy

]i}r’)(m@é«?\

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

$0.00
$2,509,476.43
$1,830.00
$3,127.00
$3,811.88

$81,016.31

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

LA
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$2,841,303.52
$0.00

$0.00
$1,809,044.46
$800,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$2,518,345.31

$81,016.31

$202.67

$0.00

$8,049,912.27

$0.00
$551,494.81
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$551,494.81



Page 2 of 21
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $851,069.38
761 Capital reserve account - July $1,809,044.46
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $1,809,044.46
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $800,000.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $800,000.00
768 Waiver offset reserve-July 1,2_ $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $0.00
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total appropriated $3,460,113.84
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $4,038,303.62
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $7,498,417.46
Total liabilities and fund equity $8,049,912.27
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Prepared and submitted by :
Date

Board Secretary

izg



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Starting date 7/1/2012

Revenues:

00150
00200
00250
00251
00253
00354
00360
00363
00366
00367
00369
00390
00397

R101210 Local Tax Levy
R101300 Tuition

R101___ Interest on Maintenance Reserve
R101___ Interest Earned on Capital Reserve Funds
R101__ Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues
R103131 Extraordinary Aid

R103____ Other State Aids

R103132 Categorical Special Education Aid
R103176 Equalization Aid

R103177 Categorical Security Aid

R103121 Categorical Transportation Aid
R104200 Medicaid Reimbursement

R184522 Education Jobs Fund

Expenditures:

00770
00780
00790
00800
00820
00830
00845
00850
00860
00870
00880
00881
00890
00900
00910
00920
00921
00930
00940
00942
00950
00960
00971
01020
01030
01036
01235

X111__100___ Regular Programs - instruction
X112__100___ Special Education - Instruction
X11230100___ Basic Skills/Remedial - Instruction
X11240100____ Bilingual Education - Instruction
X11401100____ School-Spon. Co/Extra-curricular Activit
X11402100____ School Sponsored Athletics - Instruction
X11422 Summer School

X11800330____ Community Services Programs/Operations

X11000100___ Tuition

X11000211___ Attendance and Social Work Services
X11000213____ Health Services

X1100021___ Other Supp Serv-Stds-Related & Extraordi
X11000218____ Other Support Services-Students-Regular
X11000219____ Other Support Services-Students_Special
X11000221____ Improvement of Instructional Services
X11000222___ Educational Media Services-School Librar
X11000223____ Instructional Staff Training Services
X11000230____ Support Services-General Administration
X11000240____ Support Services-School Administration
X1100025______Central Services & Admin. Information Te
X1100026_____ Operation and Maintenance of Plant Servi
X11000270___ Student Transportation Services

X11 2___Personal Services-Employee Benefits

X12 73_ Equipment

X120004_____ Facilities Acquisition and Construction
X12000400933 Capital Reserve - Transfer to Debt Servi
X1000010056_ Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools

Page 3 of 21
07/30/13 13:12

Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized
16,235,299 16,235,299 0
0 4,130 -4,130

750 0 Under 750

1,250 3,190 -1,940
275,000 199,556 Under 75,444

0 122,652 -122,652

0 11,658 -11,658
1,736,685 1,736,685 0
19,314,822 19,314,822 0
741,647 741,647 0
763,536 753,536 0
70,000 89,476 -19,476
1,930 1,930 0
Total 39,130,919 39,214,581 -83,662
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
11,999,315 11,255,826 702,790 40,699
3,870,374 3,680,476 3,832 186,066
1,181,495 1,114,486 0 67,009
375,099 353,946 0 21,153
103,440 81,738 0 21,702
62,164 58,857 0 3,307
23,127 22,447 0 680
5,000 1,705 0 3,295
1,043,113 1,006,564 0 36,549
150,407 124,485 0 25,922
332,807 328,820 0 3,987
1,563,272 1,271,236 0 292,036
460,312 456,383 0 3,929
1,044,471 981,314 55,713 7,444
589,381 569,604 0 19,777
415,723 407,938 0 7,785
169,950 154,101 0 15,849
936,718 860,219 2,651 73,848
1,484,216 1,462,196 3,593 18,427
690,635 601,382 2,289 86,964
3,754,882 3,389,879 80,202 284,801
3,212,885 2,808,805 0 404,080
7,601,951 7,455,412 0 146,539
186,088 185,285 0 803
105,161 105,093 0 68
46,972 46,972 0 0
107,715 107,715 0 0
Total 41,516,674 38,892,884 851,069 1,772,720



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

101
102 - 106
111
116
17
118
121

132
141
142
143
153, 154

131
151, 152

301
302

411
421
431
451
481

Assets and Resources

Assets:
Cash in bank
Cash Equivalents
Investments
Capital Reserve Account
Maintenance Reserve Account
Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Re;:ei\A/abIe:
Interfund
Intergovernmental - State
Intergovernmental - Federal
Intergovernmental - Other

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $

Loans Receivable:
Interfund

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $
Other Current Assets

Resources:
Estimated revenues

Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
Accounts payable

Contracts payable

Loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

$0.00
$24,643.20
$202,420.51
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Page 4 of 21
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$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$227,063.71

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$227,063.71

$34,396.19
$107,902.73
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$81,016.31

$223,315.23



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012 Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

753,754
761

604

307

309

764

606

310

768

609

314

762
750-752,76x
601

602

770
303

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
Reserve for encumbrances
Capital reserve account - July
Add: Increase in capital reserve
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
Maintenance reserve account - July
Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2______
Add: increase in waiver offset reserve

Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve

Adult education programs
Other reserves
Appropriations

Less: Expenditures

Less: Encumbrances

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
Fund balance, July 1
Budgeted fund balance
Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Budgeted
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$3,748.48

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$3,748.48

$0.00
$0.00

Actual
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Board Secretary

Date

Page 5 of 21
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$3,748.48
$227,063.71

Variance
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/

Revenues:
00427 R203218 Presc

00430 R2032__ Other Restricted Entitlements

00440 R20441_ Title |

00460 R20442_ [.D.E_A Part B (Handicapped)

00500 R204___ Other

00511 R205200 Transfers from Gen Fund-Preschsool

Expenditures:
01251 X20218100___
01252 X20218200___
01265 X20

01270 X20

01280 X20

01290 X20

01295 X20

01340 X20

01360 X20

01400 X20

Page 6 of 21
07/30/13 13:12

1/2012 Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

hool Education Aid

Instruction
Support Services
Nonpublic Textbooks

Nonpublic Auxiliary Services
Nonpublic Handicapped Services
Nonpublic Nursing Services
Nonpublic Technology Initiative

Title |

1.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)

Other Special Projects

Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized

246,432 246,432 0

161,762 127,366 Under 34,396

380,278 287,633 Under 92,645

755,084 743,506 Under 11,578

271,203 244,968 Under 26,235

102,194 102,194 0

Total 1,916,953 1,752,099 164,854
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available

277,006 276,576 430 0

71,620 71,620 0 0

9,247 9,247 0 0

91,455 72,280 0 19,175

44,812 29,590 0 15,222

12,835 12,835 0 0

3,413 3,326 87 0

380,278 287,620 13 92,645

755,084 743,506 0 11,578

276,055 246,602 3,218 26,235

Total 1,921,805 1,753,202 3,748 164,854

Yy



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 7 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 07/30/13 13:12

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $395,493.30
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $787,273.45
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other . $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $787,273.45

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00
Total assets and resources $1,182.766.75

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

date 7/1/2012 Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Starting

753,754
761

604

307

309

764

606

310

768

609

314

762
750-752,76x
601

602

770
303

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:

Reserve for encumbrances

Capital reserve account - July $0.00
Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00
Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00
Waiver offset reserve -July 1,2_ $0.00
Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00

Adult education programs

Other reserves

Appropriations $0.00
Less: Expenditures $0.00

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
Fund balance, July 1
Budgeted fund balance
Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budgeted
Appropriations $0.00
Revenues $0.00
Subtotal $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:
Plu;s, - Increase in reserve $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00
Subtotal $0.00
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00
Subtotal $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00

Prepared and submitted by :

$51,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$51,000.00

$1,131,766.75
$0.00

Actual
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Board Secretary

Date

Page 8 of 21
07/30/13 13:12

$1,182,766.75
$1,182,766.75

Variance
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 -

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

)

0



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 9 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 07/30/13 13:12

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Expenditures: Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
"No State Line Number Assigned 1,610,131 441,202 51,000 1,117,929
Total 1,610,131 441,202 51,000 1,117,929
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents
111 Investments
116 Capital Reserve Account
117 Maintenance Reserve Account
118 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund

141 intergovernmental - State

142 Intergovernmental - Federal

143 Intergovernmental - Other

153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
301 Estimated revenues
302 Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
421 Accounts payable
431 Contracts payable
451 Loans payable
481 Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Page 10 of 21
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$2.57
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2.57

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

H



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
762 Adult education programs
750-752,76x Other reserves
601 Appropriations
602 Less: Expenditures

Less: Encumbrances
Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1
303 Budgeted fund balance

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$0.00
$0.00

Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Budgeted
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Board Secretary

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$2.57
$0.00

Actual
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Date

Page 11 of 21
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$2.57
$2.57

Variance
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

75



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Revenues:

00540 R405200 Transfers from Other Funds
00545 R405210 Transfers from Capital Reserve
00550 R401210 Local Tax Levy

00580 R403160 Debt Service Aid Type Il

Expenditures:
01430 X40701510____ Debt Service-Regular

Total

Total

Page 12 of 21
07/30/13 13:12

Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized
201,709 201,709 0

46,972 46,972 0
3,054,898 3,054,898 0
1,328,380 1,328,380 0
4,631,959 4,631,959 0
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
4,631,959 4,631,959 0 0
4,631,959 4,631,959 0 0



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

101
102 - 106
111
116
117
118
121

132
141
142
143
153, 154

131
151, 152

301
302

411
421
431
451
481

Assets and Resources

Assets:
Cash in bank
Cash Equivalents
Investments
Capital Reserve Account
Maintenance Reserve Account
Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:
Interfund
Intergovernmental - State
Inte‘rgovernmental - Federal
Intergovernmental - Other
Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Loans Receivable:
Interfund
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
Estimated revenues

Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
Accounts payable

Contracts payable

Loans pa'yable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Page 13 of 21
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$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

753,754
761

604

307

309

764

606

310

768

609

314

762
750-752,76x
601

602

770
303

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
Reserve for encumbrances
Capital reserve account - July
Add: Increase in capital reserve
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
Maintenance reserve account - July
Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2__
Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
Adult education programs
Other reserves
Appropriations
Less: Expenditures
Less: Encumbrances

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
Fund balance, July 1
Budgeted fund balance
Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$0.00
$0.00

Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Budgeted
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Board Secretary

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Actual
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Date

Page 14 of 21
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$0.00
$0.00

Variance
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

24



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012 Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND

Page 15 of 21
07/30/13 13:12
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents
111 Investments
116 Capital Reserve Account
117 Maintenance Reserve Account
118 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund

141 Intergovernmental - State

142 Intergovernmental - Federal

143 Intergovernmental - Other

153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
301 Estimated revenues
302 Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
421 Accounts payable
431 Contracts payable
451 Loans payable
481 Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

$434.00
$3,431:11
$61,563.44
$0.00
$454.75

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Page 16 of 21
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$545,343.41
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$65,883.30

$0.00

$165,926.76

$0.00

$777,153.47

$0.00
$202.67
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$56,532.75

$56,735.42

/s,



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
606 “Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2__
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
762 Aduit education programs
750-752,76x Other reserves
601 Appropriations
602 Less: Expenditures

Less: Encumbrances
Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
770 Fund bafance, July 1
303 Budgeted fund balance

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Budgeted
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

$0.00

$0.00

,  $0.00

$0.00
. $0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$720,418.05
$0.00

Actual
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Board Secretary

Date
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$720,418.05
$777.153.47

Variance
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

/0/



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Page 18 of 21
07/30/113 13:12

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

Revenues: Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized
No State Line Number Assigned 1,881,018 2,059,747 -178,729

Total 1,881,018 2,059,747 -178,729

Expenditures: Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
No State Line Number Assigned 1,991,597 1,991,597 0 0

Total 1,991,597 1,991,597 0 0
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

101
102 - 106
11
116
117
118
121

132
141
142
143
1563, 154

131
151, 152

301
302

411
421
431
451
481

Assets and Resources

Assets:
Cash in bank
Cash Equivalents
Investments
Capital Reserve Account
Maintenance Reserve Account
Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:
Interfund
Intergovernmental - State
Intergovernmental - Federal
Intergovernmental - Other

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Loans Receivable:
Interfund
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
Estimated revenues

Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
Accounts payable

Contracts payable

Loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 80 SCHOLARSHIP FUND

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Page 19 of 21
07/30/13 13:12

$22,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$22,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Fund Balance:

' Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2__
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
762 Adult education programs
750-752,76x Other reserves
601 Appropriations
602 Less: Expenditures
Less: Encumbrances
Total appropriated
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1
303 Budgeted fund balance

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Budgeted
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 80 SCHOLARSHIP FUND

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$22,000.00
$0.00

Actual
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Board Secretary

Date

Page 20 of 21
07/30/13 13:12

$22,000.00
$22,000.00

Variance
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 21 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 07/30/13 13:12

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 6/30/2013 Fund: 80 SCHOLARSHIP FUND
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Monthly Transfer Report DATE RECEIVED:
Request for Approval of Transfers DATE DUE:
For the Year 2012-13

Hamilton Township Board of Education

As of June 30, 2013 )

01-1940

To be completed
By Executive

County
Superintendent
Proposed Net
Transfer
Line Budget Category Account to/(from) Reason for Transfer Approval
00770 Regular Programs T1-1XX-100-XXX

00780, 00790,
00800, 00881

Special Education, Basic Skills/Remedial and Bilingual
Instruction, and Speech/OT/PT and Extracrdinary Services

11-2XX-100-XXX
11-000-216,217

00890, 00900,
00920

Study Teams, Education Media Services/School Library

00810 Vocational Programs - Local 11-3XX-100-XXX
00820,00830, |School-8pon. Co/Extra-Curr. Activities, School Sponsored 1 1-4XX-X00-XXX
00840,00844, |Athletics, and Other Instructional Programs
00845,00846,

00847,00848

00850 Community Services Programs/Operations 11-800-330-XXX

00860 Tuition 11-000-100-XXX
00870, 00880, [Attendance and Social Work, Health, Guidance, Child 11-000-

211,213,218,219,222

00910, 00921

Improvement of Instruction Services and Instructional Staff
Training Services

11-000-221,223

11-000-230-XXX

00930 General Administration

00940 School Administration 11-000-240-XXX
00942 Central Sves & Admin Info Technology 11-000-25X-XXX
00946 Interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve 10-606
00950 Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services 1 1-000-26X-XXX
00960 Student Transportation Services 11-000-270-XXX




Monthly Transfer Report

DATE RECEIVED:

Request for Approval of Transfers DATE DUE:
For the Year 2012-13
Proposed Net
Transfer
Line Budget Category Account to/(from) Reason for Transfer Approval

00965 Deposit to Sale/l.ease-Back Reserve 10-605
00967 Interest Earned on Current Expense Emergency Reserve 10-607
00971 Personal Services - Employee Benefits 11=-XXK-XXK-2XX
00980 Food Services 11-000-310-XXX
01015 Interest Earned on Capital Reserve 10-604
01020 Equipment 12-XXX-XXX-T3X
01030 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 12-000-4XX-XXX (31,255)|Net transfer of ($31,255) was previously nia

approved in August.
01035 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Expend. Fund 12-000-4XX-831
01036 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Repayment of Debt 12-000-4XX-933
01230 TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS 13-X0-XXX-XXX
01235 Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 10-000-100-56X (84,582) | Net transfer of $84,582 needed to

encumber potential salary increases retro

to 7/1/12. Contract for 12/13 has not been

settled. )
01236 General Fund Contribution to School Based Budgets 10-000-520-930

Wmﬂ'&\\w@ i LQ” ’ P
School Business Administrator Signature Date
Date

Executive County Superintendent Signature

/10
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Monthly Transfer Report

Request for Approval of Transfers
For the Year 2012-13

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE DUE:

To be completed
By Executive

00780, 00790,
00800, 00881

Instruction, and Speech/OT/PT and Extraordinary Services

11-000-216,217

County
Superintendent
Proposed Net
Transfer
Line Budget Category Account to/(from) Reason for Transfer Approval
00770 Regular Programs 11-1XX-100-XXX
Special Education, Basic Skills/Remedial and Bilingual 11-2XX-100-XXX

00870, 00880,
00890, 00900,
00920

Study Teams, Education Media Services/School Library

00810 Vocational Programs - Local 11-3XX-100-XXX
00820,00830, |School-Spon. Co/Extra-Curr. Activities, School Sponsored 11-4XX-X00-XXX
00840,00844, |Athletics, and Other Instructional Programs
00845,00846,

00847,00848
00850 Community Services Programs/Operations 11-800-330-XXX
00860 Tuition 11-000-100-XXX
Attendance and Social Work, Health, Guidance, Child 11-000-

211,213,218,219,222

00910, 00921

Improvement of Instruction Services and Instructional Staff
Training Services

11-000-221,223

11-000-230-XXX

00930 General Administration

00840 School Administration 11-000-240-XXX
00842 Central Sves & Admin Info Technology 11-000-25X-XXX
00946 Interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve 10-606
00950 Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services 11-000-26X-XXX
00960 Student Transportation Services 11-000-270-XXX

/)




Monthly Transfer Report DATE RECEIVED:

Request for Approval of Transfers DATE DUE:
For the Year 2012-13
Proposed Net
Transfer
Line Budget Category Account to/(from) Reason for Transfer Approval

00965 Deposit to Sale/Lease-Back Reserve 10-605
00967 Interest Earned on Current Expense Emergency Reserve 10-607
00971 Personal Services - Employee Benefits 11-XXK-XXX-2XX
00980 Food Services 11-000-310-XXX
01015 Interest Earned on Capital Reserve 10-604
01020 Equipment 12-XXX-XXX-73X
01030 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 12-000-4XX-XXX
01035 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Expend. Fund 12-000-4XX-931
01036 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Repayment of Debt 12-000-4XX-933
01230 TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS 13-XXXK-XXX-XXX
01235 Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 10-000-100-56X (65,582) | Net transfer of $65,582 needed to

encumber potential salary increases retro

to 7/1/12. Contract for 12/13 has not been

settled.
01236 General Fund Contribution to School Based Budgets 10-000-520-930

Dot A et 70u)s

School Business Administrator Signature Date

Executive County Superintendent Signature Date

VI,



Fnanee -3

" INTEREST
2012/2013
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH |ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL ANTICIPATED

Jul-12 25,000.00 1,396.31 1,396.31 (23,603.69)
Aug-12 1,372.24 2,768.55 (22,231.45)
Sep-12 1,553.92 4,322 47 (20,677.53)
Oct12 966.39 5,288.86 (19,711.14)
Nov-12 1,020.61 6,309.47 (18,690.53)
Dec-12 94146 7,250.93 (17,749.07)
Jan-13 953.90 8,204.83 (16,795.17)
Feb-13 754.74 8,959.57 (16,040.43)
Mar-13 1,028.96 9,988.53 (15,011.47)
Apr-13 878.19 10,866.72 (14,133.28)
May-13 1,038.01 11,904.73 (13,095.27)
Jun-13 786.61 12,691.34 (12,308.66)

4
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General Journal
Starting date 6/1/2013

Date Description
06/09/13 798-fica reimbursement

06/14/13 805-food service sal/fica

06/14/13 806-kids corner sal/fica

06/14/13 807-comm educ sal/fica

06/19/13 816-food service salffica

06/19/13 818-comm educ salffica

06/25/13 Res-Transfer Fund 30 to Cap Rs

06/25/13 transfer to fund 30 to cap res

06/28/13 833-food service salffica

06/28/13 835-kids corner sal/fica

06/28/13 838-comm educ salffica

06/28/13 841-return petty cash

06/30/13 854-return petty cash FS

06/30/13 Remove Reserve Increase YE

06/30/13 Adj Capital Reserve InterestYE

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED |/

Ending date 6/30/2013

General Ledger account code

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL STATE 10-141
CASH IN BANK 10-101

INTERFUND RECEIVABLE LUNCH 10-133

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. KIDS CORNE 10-134

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECE!V. COMM. ED. 10-135
CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIVABLE LUNCH 10-133
CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. COMM. ED. 10-135
CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT 10-116 -
CASH IN BANK 10-101
UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE  10-770
CAPITAL RESERVE 10-761
CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIVABLE LUNCH 10-133
CASH IN BANK 10-101

INTERFUND RECEIV. KIDS CORNE 10-134

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. COMM. ED. 10-135
CASH IN BANK 10-101
PETTY CASH 10-103
CASH IN BANK 60-101
PETTY CASH 60-103

INCREASE IN CAPITAL RESERVES 10-604
INCREASE IN MAINTENANCE RES 10-606

UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE  10-770
UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE  10-770
CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT 10-116
UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE  10-770
CASH IN BANK 10-101

Debit
$120,895.21

$27,722.35
$8,215.25
$2,148.53
$22,432.12
$814.14
$18,1562.83
$18,152.83
$5,101.23
$7,959.58
$634.67
$500.00
$2507.OO

$1,250.00
$750.00

$3,190.06
$3,190.06
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Credit

$120,895.21
$27,722.35
$8,215.25
$2,148.53
$22,432.12
$814.14
$18,152.83
$18,152.83
$5,101.23
$7,959.58
$634.67
$500.00

$250.00

$1,250.00
$750.00

$3,190.06
74



General Journal
Starting date 6/1/2013

Date Description
06/30/13 Adj Capital Reserve InterestYE

06/30/13 accts pay/stdt chrg/deprc YE

06/30/13 adjust inventory YE

06/30/13 revenue receivable YE Adj

06/30/13 YE Adj-Food Srv Comp Abs

06/30/13 record payable to State YE

06/30/13 Reverse Deficit Cash Fund 20

06/30/13 Reverse Deficit Cash Fund 20

06/30/13 YE Refunds Receivable Entry

06/30/13 A/R YE 6/30/13 Revenue Recv

Net balance $0.00

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Ending date 6/30/2013

General Ledger account code
CAPITAL RESERVE

10-761

STUDENT CHARGES RECEIVABLE 60-199
ACCUM DEPRECIATION MACH + E 60-242

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 60-499
UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE  60-770
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 60-241
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 60-421

INVENTORIES FOR CONSUMPTIO 60-171
CASH IN BANK 60-101

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS RECEIVA 60-132
INTERGOVERNMENTAL A/R - STAT 60-141
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RECEIVAE 60-143
OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 60-153

CASH IN BANK 60-101
COMPENSATED ABSENCES 60-420
SPECIAL/CASH IN BANK 20-101

INTERGOVERNMENTAL A/P-STATE 20-411

INTERFUND LOANS PAYABLE 20-401
SPECIAL/CASH IN BANK 20-101
CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND LOANS RECV 10-131

OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 10-153
CASH IN BANK 10-101

OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 10-1583
ACCTS REC - INTERGOVT OTH ~ 10-143

Total of all journal entries listed

Debit

$3,067.92
$11,798.02
$368.98
$23,226.75

$5,112.76

$434.00
$1,040.54

$2,384.45

$34,396.19

$16,315.70

$16,315.70

$2,731.88

$600.00

$359,151.75

Page 2 of 2
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Credit
$3,190.06

$38,259.00
$202.67

$5,112.76

$819.00
$655.54

$2,384.45
$34,396.19
$16,315.70
$16,315.70
$2,731.88

$600.00

$359,151.75
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CAPITAL RESERVE INTEREST F: NanNee “¢

2012/2013
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH |ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL ANTICIPATED

Jul-12 1,250.00 388.49 388.49 (861.51)
Aug-12 388.57 777.06 (472.94)
Sep-12 376.12 1,153.18 (96.82)
Oct-12 233.24 1,386.42 136.42
Nov-12 225.75 1,612.17 362.17
Dec-12 233.30 1,845.47 595.47
Jan-13 233.97 2,079.44 829.44
Feb-13 211.35 2,290.79 1,040.79
Mar-13 ~ 229.39 2,520.18 1,270.18
Apr-13 220.71 2,740.89 1,490.89
May-13 228.10 2,968.99 1,718.99
Jun-13 221.07 3,190.06 1,940.06
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RENTAL INCOME

Finwnee =]

2012/2013
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH |ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL ANTICIPATED

Jul-12 50,000.00 - - (50,000.00)
Aug-12 - - (50,000.00)
Sep-12 - - (50,000.00)
Oct-12 - - (50,000.00)
Nov-12 4,150.00 4,150.00 (45,850.00)
Dec-12 16,400.00 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
Jan-13 - 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
Feb-13 - 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
Mar-13 4,350.00 24,900.00 (25,100.00)
Apr-13 650.00 25,550.00 (24,450.00)
May-13 1,600.00 27,150.00 (22,850.00)
Jun-13 4,965.00 32,115.00 (17,885.00)

Ve,



MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE E Nante -

2012/2013
(UNDERY)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH RECEIPT ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL | |ANTICIPATED
200,000.00

Jul-12|No receipts - - (200,000.00)

Aug-12|Balance Refunding Bonds 6,270.41 6,270.41 (193,729.59)
Sep-12|Salvage 196.20

Void PY A/P 285.65 6,752.26 (193,247.74)
Oct-12|Salvage 478.66

Prior Year Refund-Gannett 42 .56 7,273.48 (192,726.52)

Nov-12|No receipts - 7,273.48 (192,726.52)
Dec-12|Salvage 206.40
E-Rate Nextel 2,627.26
E-Rate xtel 8,699.93

E-Rate Verizon 15,779.65 34,586.72 (165,413.28)
Jan-13|JIF Safety Award 500.00

Adj For Due To State 0.67 35,087.39 (164,912.61)

Feb-13|E-Rate Comcast 32,071.74 67,159.13 (132,840.87)

Mar-13|E-Rate Sprint/Nextel 7,334.58 74,493.71 (125,506.29)
Apr-13|E-Rate Verizon 1,686.53
E-Rate Comcast 26,488.50
Reverse Adj For Due To State (1.00)

Charge 11/12 Fraytak to Fund 30 15,513.00 118,180.74 (81,819.26)
May-13|E-Rate Xtel 15,867.26

NJ Clean Energy Program 300.00 134,348.00 (65,652.00)
Jun-13|JIF Safety Award 1,750.00
Book Fines 19.00

Measurement Inc-PD Barrall 480.00 136,597.00 (63,403.00)

**IUNANTICIPATED

/S 3/
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Finanee-/3

BILLS AND PAYMENTS

8/20/13

TOTAL PAYROLL $ 2,455,552.14
TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BILLS  $ 1,834,632.11
TOTAL CAFETERIA BILLS $ -
TOTAL KID'S CORNER $ 21,149.71
TOTAL COMMUNITY EDUCATION $ 4 441.49
TOTAL CAMP BLUE STAR $ 16,987.95

GRAND TOTAL $ 4,332,763.40

/90



August 20, 2013

Title
General Fund
General Fund - Payroll
Current Expense
Current Expense - Payroll
Capital Outlay
Special Schools
Special Schools - Payroll
Education Jobs - Payroll
Special Revenue
Special Revenue - Payroll
Building Projects
Debt Service

- FA A H A FTFAFHFAHH P S

Amount
20,107.00
195,523.50
1,748,208.50
2,166,454.63
2,599.95

63,716.66
93,574.01

4,290,184.25

/9!



Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 6/28/2013

Ckn umj Date

Rec datei Vcode i

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 6/30/2013

Vendor name

Page 1

of 2

07/08/13 12:05

Check amounti

900644 H 06/28/13

PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY

300000 07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013
10-133-X - - - *3PR283
10-133-X - - - *3PR283
10-134-X - - - *3PR283
10-134-X - - - *3PR283
10-135-X - - - *3PR283
10-136-X - - - *3PR283
10-141-X - - - *3PR283
11-000-211-100-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-213-100-06-SUB *3PR283
11-000-219-105-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-219-110-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-221-102-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-221-104-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-221-105-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-222-177-06-TEC *3PR283
11-000-230-100-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-240-103-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-240-104-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-240-105-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-240-105-06-SUB *3PR283
11-000-251-100-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-252-100-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-252-100-06-OVR *3PR283
11-000-261-100-06-MNT *3PR283
11-000-262-100-06-CUS *3PR283
11-000-262-100-06-MNT *3PR283
11-000-262-100-06-OVR *3PR283
11-000-262-100-06-SEC *3PR283
11-000-262-100-06-SUB *3PR283
11-000-262-100-06-SUV *3PR283
11-000-263-100-06-000 *3PR283
11-000-263-100-06-OVR *3PR283
11-000-270-160-06-SEC *3PR283
11-000-270-160-06-SUV *3PR283
11-000-291-220-00-000 *3PR283
11-105-100-101-06-SUB *3PR283
11-110-100-101-06-000 *3PR283
11-110-100-101-06-SUB *3PR283
11-120-100-101-06-SUB *3PR283
11-130-100-101-06-SUB *3PR283
11-150-100-101-06-000 *3PR283
11-190-100-106-06-SUB *3PR283
11-212-100-101-06-SUB *3PR283
11-212-100-106-06-SUB *3PR283
11-213-100-101-06-SUB *3PR283
11-214-100-101-06-SUB *3PR283
11-214-100-106-06-SUB *3PR283
11-215-100-101-06-SUB *3PR283
11-215-100-106-06-SUB *3PR283
11-219-100-101-06-000 *3PR283
11-230-100-101-06-SUB *3PR283

06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13
06/28/13

$217,810.96

$217,810.96
$362.51
$4,738.72
$565.64
$7,393.94
$45.10
$589.57
$3,843.98
$3,057.46
$200.00
$4,391.53
$600.00
$4,834.65
$2,495.65
$1,321.16
$4,208.11
$11,751.91
$30,352.03
$3,932.69
$14,252.27
$1,282.50
$11,356.45
$7,286.73
$66.34
$10,107.93
$34,813.34
$1,313.14
$3,889.62
$1,638.92
$65.00
$4,907.30
$2,561.85
$96.33
$511.94
$2,115.38
$10,402.47
$16.76
$538.43
$125.32
$3,275.00
$6,465.00
$3,695.20
$3,645.00
$1,080.00
$2,126.25
$1,275.00
$90.00
$641.25
$107.66
$135.00
$1,016.80
$540.00

/I~



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 6/28/2013 Ending date 6/30/2013

Page 2 of 2
07/08/13 12:05

Check amount

Cknum Date | Rec datei Vcode 3 Vendor name
900644 H 06/28/13 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $217,810.96
300000 07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013 $217,810.96
11-401-100-100-06-DAV *3PR283 06/28/13 $526.22
20-223-200-105-06-PRE *3PR283 06/28/13 $1,077.48
20-223-200-200-00-PRE *3PR283 06/28/13 $82.43
Fund Totals
10 GENERAL FUND $17,539.46
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $199,111.59
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $1,159.91
Total for all checks listed $217,810.96
Prepared and submitted by:
Date

Board Secretary



Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 6/19/2013

Cknum Date

Rec datei Vcode }

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 6/30/2013

Vendor name

Page 1 of 3

06/18/13 11:35

Check amounti

900643 H 06/19/13

PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY
300000 07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013

10-133-X - - - *3PR282
10-133-X - - - *3PR282
10-135-X - - - *3PR282
10-135-X - - - *3PR282
10-141-X - - - *3PR282
11-000-211-100-06-000 *3PR282
11-000-211-100-06-STI *3PR282
11-000-213-100-06-000 *3PR282
11-000-213-100-06-STI *3PR282
11-000-216-100-06-000 *3PR282
11-000-217-100-06-000 *3PR282
11-000-218-104-06-000 *3PR282
11-000-219-104-06-000 *3PR282
11-000-219-110-06-GLC *3PR282
11-000-219-110-06-STI *3PR282
11-000-221-104-06-000 *3PR282
11-000-222-100-06-000 *3PR282
11-000-240-105-06-000 *3PR282
11-000-262-100-06-CUS *3PR282
11-000-262-100-06-OVR *3PR282
11-000-291-220-00-000 *3PR282
11-000-291-290-00-000 *3PR282
11-105-100-101-06-STI *3PR282
11-110-100-101-06-000 *3PR282
11-110-100-101-06-ST1 *3PR282
11-120-100-101-06-000 *3PR282
11-120-100-101-06-STI *3PR282
11-130-100-101-06-000 *3PR282
11-130-100-101-06-STI *3PR282
11-190-100-106-06-000 *3PR282
11-209-100-101-06-000 *3PR282
11-212-100-101-06-000 *3PR282
11-212-100-106-06-000 *3PR282
11-213-100-101-06-000 *3PR282
11-214-100-101-06-000 *3PR282
11-214-100-106-06-000 *3PR282
11-215-100-101-06-000 *3PR282
11-215-100-106-06-000 *3PR282
11-230-100-101-06-000 *3PR282
11-240-100-101-06-000 *3PR282
11-401-100-100-06-DAV *3PR282
11-401-100-100-06-HES *3PR282
11-401-100-100-06-SHA *3PR282
11-402-100-100-06-000 *3PR282
20-223-100-101-06-PRE *3PR282
20-223-100-106-06-PRE *3PR282
20-223-200-200-00-PRE *3PR282
20-231-100-100-06-DAV *3PR282
20-231-100-100-06-HES *3PR282
20-231-100-100-06-SHA *3PR282
20-231-200-100-06-DAV *3PR282

06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13
06/19/13

$1,093,794.27
$1,093,794.27

$1,594.11
$20,838.01
$57.86
$756.28
$56,403.84
$3,181.76
$1,617.00
$12,687.49
$2,442.00
$25,114.17
$28,313.52
$20,271.65
$28,101.96
$8,450.00
$12,656.00
$13,330.98
$12,706.91
$1,807.82
$3,680.19
$134.96
$15,526.35
$503.71
$1,690.00
$32,249.59
$845.00
$230,928.96
$15,210.00
$159,103.31
$8,450.00
$16,464.75
$2,016.00
$26,953.84
$3,651.03
$106,361.98
$2,097.59
$968.82
$6,286.85
$2,844.77
$49,227.67
$16,859.88
$38,013.00
$23,574.00
$5,023.00
$7,288.00
$9,648.64
$2,252.70
$172.33
$8,274.20
$11,5610.64
$2,907.40
$4,851.00

4



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 6/19/2013 Ending date 6/30/2013

Page 2 of 3
06/18/13 11:35

Check amount]

Cknum Date | Rec date§ Vcode i Vendor name i
900643 H 06/19/13 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,093,794.27
300000  07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013 $1,003,794.27

20-231-200-100-06-HES *3PR282 06/19/13 $6,468.00
20-231-200-100-06-SHA *3PR282 06/19/13 $3,234.00
20-231-200-200-05-DAV *3PR282 06/19/13 $786.04
20-231-200-200-05-HES *3PR282 06/19/13 $1,048.05
20-231-200-200-05-SHA *3PR282 06/19/13 $385.71
20-241-100-100-06-000 *3PR282 06/19/13 $304.19
20-244-100-100-06-000 *3PR282 06/19/13 $4,520.00
20-244-200-200-05-000 *3PR282 06/19/13 $346.00
20-251-100-100-06-NP. *3PR282 06/19/13 $1,877.75
20-251-200-200-20-NP. *3PR282 06/19/13 $143.65
20-270-100-100-06-000 *3PR282 06/19/13 $8,240.00




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 6/19/2013 Ending date 6/30/2013

Page 3 of 3
06/18/13 11:36

Check amount:!

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode |  Vendor name
900643 H 06/19/13 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,093,794.27
300000 07/01/12  Payroll 2012 - 2013 $1,093,794.27
20-270-200-200-05-000 *3PR282 06/19/13 $630.36
Fund Totals

10 GENERAL FUND $79,650.10

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $946,534.51

20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $67,609.66

Total for all checks listed

Prepared and submitted by:

$1,093,794.27

Board Secretary

Date

/76



Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 6/14/2013

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode |

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 6/14/2013

Vendor name

Page 1 of 3
06/14/13 14:19

Check amounti

900642 H 06/14/13

PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY
300000 07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013

10-133-X - - -
10-133-X
10-134-X
10-134-X
10-135-X
10-135-X
10-141-X - - -
11-000-211-100-06-000
11-000-213-100-06-000
11-000-213-100-06-SUB
11-000-216-100-06-000
11-000-217-100-06-000
11-000-218-104-06-000
11-000-219-104-06-000
11-000-219-105-06-000
11-000-219-110-06-000
11-000-221-102-06-000
11-000-221-104-06-000
11-000-221-105-06-000
11-000-222-100-06-000
11-000-222-177-06-TEC
11-000-223-100-06-000
11-000-230-100-06-000
11-000-240-103-06-000
11-000-240-104-06-000
11-000-240-105-06-000
11-000-240-105-06-SUB
11-000-251-100-06-000
11-000-252-100-06-000
11-000-252-100-06-OVR
11-000-261-100-06-MNT
11-000-262-100-06-CUS
11-000-262-100-06-MNT
11-000-262-100-06-OVR
11-000-262-100-06-SEC
11-000-262-100-06-SUB
11-000-262-100-06-SUV
11-000-263-100-06-000
11-000-270-160-06-SEC
11-000-270-160-06-SUV
11-000-291-220-00-000
11-000-291-290-00-000
11-105-100-101-06-SUB
11-110-100-101-06-000
11-110-100-101-06-SUB
11-120-100-101-06-000
11-120-100-101-06-SUB
11-130-100-101-06-000
11-130-100-101-06-SUB
11-150-100-101-06-000
11-190-100-106-06-000

1
¥
I

*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281

*3PR281

*3PR281
*3PR281

*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281

*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281

06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13

$1,143,946.91

$1,143,946.91
$1,970.05
$25,752.30
$7,631.44
$583.81
$152.68
$1,995.85
$60,247.81
$6,239.22
$12,687.49
$600.00
$25,114.17
$28,313.52
$20,271.65
$28,101.96
$4,391.53
$1,500.00
$4,834.65
$15,826.63
$1,321.16
$12,706.91
$4,208.11
$39.00
$10,980.65
$30,352.03
$3,932.69
$16,060.09
$1,620.00
$11,356.45
$7,286.73
$66.34
$10,107.93
$38,493.53
$1,313.14
$5,037.48
$1,638.92
$630.00
$4,907.30
$2,561.85
$511.94
$2,115.38
$17,128.81
$503.71
$170.00
$32,249.59
$977.98
$230,928.96
$6,993.52
$159,103.31
$5,892.50
$3,980.40
$16,538.89

/9T



Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 6/14/2013

Cknum Date

Rec datel Vcode i

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 6/14/2013

Vendor name

Page 2 of 3

06/14/13 14:19

Check amount,

900642 H 06/14/13
300000

PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY

07/01/12  Payroll 2012 - 2013

11-190-100-106-06-SUB
11-209-100-101-06-000
11-212-100-101-06-000
11-212-100-101-06-SUB
11-212-100-106-06-000
11-212-100-106-06-SUB
11-213-100-101-06-000
11-213-100-101-06-SUB
11-214-100-101-06-000
11-214-100-106-06-000
11-214-100-106-06-SUB
11-215-100-101-06-000
11-215-100-101-06-SUB
11-215-100-106-06-000
11-215-100-106-06-SUB
11-230-100-101-06-000
11-230-100-101-06-SUB
11-240-100-101-06-000
11-401-100-100-06-DAV
11-800-330-100-06-000
20-223-100-101-06-PRE
20-223-100-106-06-PRE
20-223-200-105-06-PRE
20-223-200-200-00-PRE
20-231-100-100-06-DAV
20-231-100-100-06-HES
20-231-100-100-06-SHA
20-241-100-100-06-000
20-251-100-100-06-NP.
20-251-200-200-20-NP.

*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281
*3PR281

06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13
06/14/13

$1,143,946.91
$1,143,946.91

$2,227.50
$2,016.00
$26,953.84
$2,395.00
$3,551.03
$3,746.25
$106,361.98
$3,115.00
$2,097.59
$968.82
$472.50
$6,286.85
$178.83
$2,844.77
$506.25
$49,227 .64
$590.00
$16,904.20
$368.36
$400.00
$9,648.64
$2,252.70
$1,077.48
$254.76
$2,850.20
$4,287.67
$1,090.40
$304.19
$1,877.75
$143.65

O
2%{



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 6/14/2013 Ending date 6/14/2013

Page 3 of 3
06/14/13 14:19

Check amoug}é

Cknum Date | Rec datei Vcode ] Vendor name
900642 H 06/14/13 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,143,946.91
300000  07/01/12  Payroll 2012 - 2013 $1,143,946.91
20-270-100-100-06-000 *3PR281 06/14/13 $1,008.00
Fund Totals

10 GENERAL FUND $98,333.94

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $1,020,808.53

20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $24,804.44

Total for all checks listed

$1,143,946.91

Prepared and submitted by:
Board Secretary

Date



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Page 1 of 1
07/10/13 08:20

Starting date 7/1/2013 Ending date 6/30/2014
Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode i Vendor name Check amount‘f
990900 H 07/09/13 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $19.45
300084  07/02/12 DCRP INSURANCE-EMPLOYER'S SHAR $19.45
11-000-291-241-00-000 Insurance 6/29 06/30/13 $19.45
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $19.45
Total for all checks listed $19.45
Prepared and submitted by: Mﬁ" i K I“ 2
Date

Board Secretary



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 7/12/2013 Ending date 7/12/2013

Page 1 of 1
07/12/13 10:13

CknumJ Date | Rec datel Vcode | Vendor name Check amount
023014 07/12113 0008 ACCASBO JOINT INSURANCE FUND $381,962.00
400009  07/01/13 13-14 PREMIUM ALLOCATION $381,962.00
11-000-230-590-00-000 1st installment 07112/13 $190,845.00
11-000-291-260-00-000 1st installment 07/12113 $191,117.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $381,962.00
Total for all checks listed $381,962.00

Prepared and submitted by: MPV

7/\&'(3

Board Secretary

Date

A0/



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 7/12/2013 Ending date 6/30/2014

Page 1 of 1
07/12/13 08:18

Check amountf

Cknumf Date | Rec date[ Vcode j Vendor name
990901 H 07/12/13 0586  STATE OF NJ -DIV OF PENSIONS $556,347.22
400017  07/01/13 HEALTH BENEFITS JULY 2013 $556,347.22
11-000-291-270-00-000 wire 07112113 $556,347.22
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $556,347.22
Total for all checks listed $556,347.22
Prepared and submitted by: M\% 7 i"] }13

Board Secretary

Date



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 7/18/2013 Ending date 7/18/2013

Page 1 of 1
07/18/13 13:48

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode | Vendor name Check amount]
023015 07/18/13 6157 TRAINER, ANDREA $5,500.00
400016 07/01/13 13-14 PARENT LEADERSHIP PROGRA $5,500.00
11-000-223-320-00-000 INV#192 PAY #1 07/18/13 $5,500.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $5,500.00
Total for all checks listed $5,500.00
Prepared and submitted by: %ﬂkv@ 7 '9@.\ \7
Board Secretary Date

43



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 6/28/2013 Ending date 7/26/2013

Cknum] Date | Rec date] Vcode | Vendor name

Page 1 of 1
07/26/13 10:21

Check amount

023016 06/28/13 06/28/13 0286 OLKOWSKI, MELISSA
301608  06/28/13 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

11-000-291-280-00-000 *VOID* 06/28/13 ($1,950.00)
11-000-291-280-00-000 TUITION REIMB 06/28/13 $1,950.00
023017 07/26/13 0286 OLKOWSKI, MELISSA $1,950.00
301608  06/28/13 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT $1,950.00
11-000-291-280-00-000 TUITION REIMB 06/28/13 $1,950.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $1,950.00
Total for all checks listed $1,950.00
X !
Prepared and submitted by: Y}é’w /( } A "?
Board Secretary Date

204/



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 08/01/13 11:46
Starting date 7/1/2013 Ending date 6/30/2014
Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode |  Vendor name Check amount]
023018 08/01/13 0870 OAKCREST HIGH SCHOOL BOOSTER CLUB $268.00
400592 08/01/13 REIMBURSEMENT FOR POOL POWER P $268.00
11-000-262-610-00-POL POOL REPAIR REIMB 08/01/13 $268.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $268.00
Total for all checks listed $268.00 \
3
Prepared and submitted by:
Board Secretary Date



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 8/20/2013 Ending date 8/20/2013

Page 1 of 16
08/01/13 12:03

Check amount|

Cknum Date | Rec datel Vcode Vendor name
023019 08/20/13 113 ACCURATE LABEL DESIGNS INC. $207.95
400106 . 07/09/13 CUSTOM VISITOR LABELS $207.95
11-000-240-610-01-000 121736 08/20/13 $207.95
023020 08/20/13 1395  ACJHAL $275.00
400211 07/12/13 2013-2014 LEAGUE DUES $275.00
11-402-100-890-03-000 13-14 LEAGUE DUES 08/20/13 $275.00
023021 08/20/13 0827  ACTION UNIFORM CO. $348.00
301586  06/28/13 POLO SHIRTS FOR SRAO OFFICERS $348.00
11-000-230-610-00-ERT 564 06/28/13 $348.00
023022 08/20/13 0019  ACU-THERM SUPPLY COMPANY INC. $404.12
308438  06/24/13 DISTRICT GROUNDS SPKR SUPPLIES $11.71
11-000-263-610-00-GND 222344 06/28/13 $11.71
408026  07/08/13 GRNDS SPRINKLER SUPPLIES -HESS $39.01
11-000-263-610-00-GND 222804 08/20/13 $39.01
408035 07/12/13 GRNDS. SPRINKLER SUPPLIES $353.40
11-000-263-610-00-GND 222977 08/20/13 $353.40
023023 08/20/13 0039  APPLE COMPUTER INC. $12,060.90
301180  03/19/13 SHANER COMPUTER LAB IPADS $11,973.90
12-120-100-730-07-TEC 4234095994/3965876/« 06/28/13 $2,599.95
20-231-100-600-05-SHA 4234095994/3965876/« 06/28/13 $22.24
20-234-100-600-05-SHA 4234095994/3965876/¢ 06/28/13 $9,351.71
301540  06/21/13 VGAADAPTER/ST.VINCENT $87.00
20-510-100-610-20-COV 4244518226 08/20/13 $87.00
023024 08/20/13 0042 ASCD $71.85
400244  07/12/13 VOCABULARY TEACHING BOOK $71.85
11-190-100-610-03-LAL 11298405 08/20/13 $71.85
023025 08/20/13 0498  ASPEX SOLUTIONS $2,750.00
400557  07/29/13 APPLITRACK SYSTEM RENEWAL $2,750.00
11-000-230-590-00-000 43236 08/20/13 $2,750.00
023026 08/20/13 1807  ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC $31,756.43
300472  08/17/12 2012-2013 ELECTRIC BILLING $31,756.43
11-000-262-622-00-ELE JUNE 06/28/13 $57.84
11-000-262-622-01-ELE JUNE 06/28/13 $4,736.33
11-000-262-622-02-ELE JUNE 06/28/13 $161.58
11-000-262-622-03-ELE JUNE 06/28/13 $11,286.33
11-000-262-622-04-ELE JUNE 06/28/13 $15,5614.35
023027 08/20/13 0346  ATLANTIC COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS $1,018.99
300481  08/17/12 2012-2013 FUEL COSTS $1,018.99
11-000-262-610-00-VEH JUNE BILLING 06/28/13 $1,018.99
023028 08/20/13 9699  ATLANTICARE PHYSICIAN GROUP $165.00
400389  07/22/13 NEW HIRE DRUG TEST/PHYSICAL EX $165.00
11-000-213-330-00-000 JULY #8746 08/20/13 $165.00
023029 08/20/13 0059  AWARD EMBLEMS MFG CO INC $1,911.48
400226  07/12/13 DAVIES MUSIC CHOIR PINS $1,911.48
11-190-100-610-03-MUS 379678 08/20/13 $1,911.48

254



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 8/20/2013 Ending date 8/20/2013

Page 2 of 16
08/01/13 12:03

Cknum Date Rec date] Vcode Vendor name Check amount|
023030 08/20/13 1324 BANCROFT NEURO HEALTH $14,545.60
400011 07/01/13 2013-2014 TUITION/STAFFING $14 545.60
11-000-100-566-08-000 ESY W.S. 08/20/13 $14,545.60
023031 08/20/13 2397 BAYADA NURSES $860.00
400571 07/30/13 ESY NURSING SERVICES/CONTRACT $860.00
11-000-217-300-08-000 8639819 08/20/13 $860.00
023032 08/20/13 0445 BC TECH $2,483.89
408022 07/03/13 SECURITY CAMERAS - DISTRICT $1,700.00
11-000-261-610-09-SEC 419 08/20/13 $1,700.00
408058 07/31/13 SECURITY SUPPLIES - DAVIES SCH $783.89
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 423 08/20/13 $783.89
023033 08/20/13 1521 BEAUTIFUL RAGS $1,515.00
408018 07/01/13  FINISHED WHITE TOWELS $1,515.00
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 151566-67-68 08/20/13 $1,515.00
023034 08/20/13 0483 BENEFIT ANALYSIS, INC. $382.00
300680 10/19/12 COBRAANALYSIS ONGOING $382.00
11-000-230-590-00-000 b-12248 06/28/13 $382.00
023035 08/20/13 0394 BOOKFLIX, SCHOLASTIC INC. $1,199.00
300569 09/17/12 SHANER SOFTWARE RENEWAL $1,199.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 12-13 SOFTWARE 06/28/13 $1,199.00
023036 08/20/13 1002 BRAINPOP $3,845.00
400119 07/10/13 ANNUAL SOFTWARE RENEWAL $3,845.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC UsS92243 08/20/13 $3,845.00
023037 08/20/13 3777 CALIFON CONSULTANTS OF NJ, LLC $200.00
400028 07/03/13 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL $200.00
11-000-230-610-00-000 332 08/20/13 $200.00
023038 08/20/13 0901 CAPPELLUTLDR. MICHELLE $2,943.25
301595 06/28/13 FEB-JUNE MILEAGE REIMB $143.25
11-000-230-590-00-TRV FEB-JUNE MILEAGE 06/28/13 $143.25
400114 07/10/13 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT $2.800.00
11-000-291-280-00-000 TUITION REIMB 08/20/13 $2,800.00
023039 08/20/13 9180 CAPSTONE PUBLISHERS $13.18
301289 04/17/13 GR.1 SCIENCE/SS BOOKS $13.18
20-234-100-600-05-SHA T110034557 08/20/13 $13.18
023040 08/20/13 1161 CARSON DELLOSA PUB.CO.,INC. $60.63
400177 07/11/13 LRC SHANER MATH MATERIALS $60.63
11-213-100-610-08-000 178804 08/20/13 $60.63
023041 08/20/13 4939 CDI COMPUTER DEALERS INC. $1,404.00
301390 05/16/13 TECH/HESS COMPUTERS $1,404.00
11-000-230-610-00-ERT 368842 06/28/13 $702.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 368842 06/28/13 $702.00
023042 08/20/13 1773 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. $3,504.94
400124 07/10/13 RENEW/UPGRADE SERVERS $1,643.36
11-000-252-600-07-TEC DL39539 08/20/13 $1,643.36
400263 07/16/13 BACKUP BATTERIES SERVERS $1,198.53
11-000-252-600-07-TEC DP68687/DQ13547 08/20/13 $1,198.563

p?&y



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 8/20/2013 Ending date 8/20/2013

Page 3 of 16
08/01/13 12:03

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode | Vendor name | Check amount‘
023042 08/20/13 1773 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. $3,504.94
400303  07/18/13 BACK UP HARD DRIVE STORAGE $663.05
11-190-100-610-07-TEC DQY0056 08/20/13 $663.05
023043 08/20/13 0584 CM3 BUILDING SOLUTIONS INC. $4,621.00
408001 07/01/13 HVAC CONTROLS CONTRACT $4,621.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV JULY BILLING 08/20/13 $1,754.00
11-000-261-420-09-HES JULY BILLING 08/20/13 $1,389.00
11-000-261-420-09-SHA JULY BILLING 08/20/13 $1,478.00
023044 08/20/13 1634 CODY'S POWER EQUIPMENT CO. $364.26
408032  07/11/13 GROUNDS EQUIPMENT REPAIR SERV $364.26
11-000-263-420-00-GND 32654 08/20/13 $317.70
11-000-263-610-00-GND 32751 08/20/13 $46.56
023045 08/20/13 0489 COMCAST $7,282.32
400055  07/08/13 ETHERNET NETWORK/INTERNET13-14 $7,282.32
11-190-100-500-07-TEC 26021918 july 08/20/13 $7,282.32
023046 08/20/13 0449 COMCAST CABLE $263.72
400052  07/08/13 2013-2014 HIGH SPEED INTERNET $263.72
11-190-100-500-07-TEC JULY BILLING 08/20/13 $263.72
023047 08/20/13 7248 COMMERCIAL INTERIORS DIRECT, INC. $15,713.30
408010  07/01/13 FLOOR SUPPLIES - HESS SCHOOL $4,930.61
11-000-261-420-09-HES 7379 08/20/13 $4,930.61
408030 07/11/13 FLOOR SUPPLIES FOR HESS SCHOOL $4,899.45
11-000-261-610-09-HES 7481 08/20/13 $4,899.45
408031 07/11/13 CARPET SUPPLIES FOR HESS SCH. $5,484.24
11-000-261-610-09-HES 7482 08/20/13 $5,484.24
408033  07/12/13 CARPET SUPPLIES - HESS SCHOOL $399.00
11-000-261-610-09-HES 7480 08/20/13 $399.00
023048 08/20/13 1375 COMPUTER SOLUTIONS, INC $9,300.00
400002  07/01/13 ANNUAL SOFTWARE RENEWAL $9,300.00
11-000-251-330-00-000 140366 08/20/13 $9,300.00
023049 08/20/13 0852 CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. $106,326.23
301601 06/28/13 GAS/ENERGY SUPPLIER BILLING $104,952.63
11-000-262-621-01-GAS 12-13 BILLING 06/28/13 $15,677.15
11-000-262-621-03-GAS 12-13 BILLING 06/28/13 $44,580.10
11-000-262-621-04-GAS 12-13 BILLING 06/28/13 $44,695.38
301602  06/28/13 ELECTRIC/ENERGY BILL MAY JUN $10.60
11-000-262-622-01-ELE MAY 06/28/13 $10.60
400575 07/30/13 ENERGY/GAS SUPPLIER 13-14 $1,363.00
11-000-262-621-01-GAS JULY 08/20/13 $23.34
11-000-262-621-03-GAS JULY 08/20/13 $886.88
11-000-262-621-04-GAS JULY 08/20/13 $452.78
023050 08/20/13 5459 CREATIVE THERAPY STORE $967.95
400205 07/12/13 HESS IEP MATERIALS SPECIAL ED $967.95
11-000-219-610-08-000 WPS021725 08/20/13 $967.95
023051 08/20/13 0749 CRISIS PREVENTION INSTITUTE $471.24
400202 07/12/13 NONVIOLENT WORKBOOKS $471.24
11-000-219-610-08-000 CUSI313073 08/20/13 $471.24
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023052 08/20/13 0146  CROWDER, KELLY $475.00
301605  06/28/13 REIMB JUNE WORKSHOP $475.00
11-000-219-592-08-TRV REIMB. WORKSHOP  06/28/13 $475.00
023053 08/20/13 0158  CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES INC. $556.76
400151 07/10/13 WRITERS HANDBOOKS $34.84
11-212-100-610-08-000 90227046 08/20/13 $34.84
400185  07/11/13 CST EVAL REVISED TESTS DISTRIC $521.92
11-000-219-610-08-000 90228373 08/20/13 $521.92
023054 08/20/13 0074  D.A.D.AND ASSOCIATES $1,522.00
408023  07/03/13 BOILER WATER TREATMENT $1,095.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 1ST QTR 4093 08/20/13 $547.50
11-000-261-420-09-HES 18T QTR 4093 08/20/13 $273.75
11-000-261-420-09-SHA 1ST QTR 4093 08/20/13 $273.75
408059  07/31/13 HVAC - BOILER FEED PUMP-HESS $427.00
11-000-261-610-09-HES 4104 08/20/13 $427.00
023055 08/20/13 8672  DAVIS, BUCCO & ARDIZZI $7,924.40
300757  11/19/12 OCTOBER - JUNE PROF. SERVICES $7,924.40
11-000-230-331-00-SOL JUNE 202102 06/28/13 $7,924.40
023056 08/20/13 0639  DELL COMPUTERS $1,299.00
308398  05/09/13 DELL HVAC COMPUTER LAPTOP $1,299.00
11-000-261-610-09-DUB XJ5TRW8B96 06/28/13 $1,299.00
023057 08/20/13 0770  DELTA EDUCATION INC. $137.14
301344  05/06/13 SCIENCE SELF CONTAINED READERS $137.14
11-212-100-610-08-000 302500108967 06/28/13 $137.14
023058 08/20/13 0531  EAI EDUCATION/ ERIC ARMIN INC $306.83
400283  07/17/13 DAVIES MATH BSI MATERIALS $71.26
11-190-100-610-03-MTH 619241 08/20/13 $71.26
400288  07/17/13 DAVIES MATH GAME BOOKS $37.70
11-190-100-610-03-MTH 619240 08/20/13 $37.70
400297  07/17/13 MATH BOOKS/MATERIAL ALGEBRA $74.05
11-190-100-610-03-MTH 619010 08/20/13 $74.05
400300  07/17/13 MATH COMPASS/ INTEGERS SUPPLY $123.82
11-190-100-610-03-MTH 618881 08/20/13 $123.82
023059 08/20/13 0951 EGG HARBOR TWP SCHOOL DISTRICT $22,773.60
300836  12/10/12 TUITION DYFS PLACEMENT 12-13 $22,773.60
11-000-100-561-00-000 fy 12-13 06/28/13 $22,773.60
023060 08/20/13 1516  ENCYCLOPAEDIA BRITANNICA INC. $635.00
400127  07/10/13 ONLINE ANNUAL RENEWAL HESS $635.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 2101392RR 08/20/13 $635.00
023061 08/20/13 0153  ETA/HANDS AND MIND $30.00
400157 07/10/13 PROTRACTOR;LAURAVEISZ $30.00
11-212-100-610-08-000 50553844 08/20/13 $30.00
023062 08/20/13 1814  EVAN-MOOR $80.97
400148  07/10/13 SELF CONTAINED SCIENCE MATERIA $80.97
11-212-100-610-08-000 1216911/CM46167 08/20/13 $80.97
A
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023063 08/20/13 0032  FAIRLITE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CO. INC. $22,908.39
408012  07/01/13 ELECTRIC LIGHTING SUPPLIES $6,634.25
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 340097100 08/20/13 $6,634.25
408013  07/01/13 ELECTRIC LIGHTING - HESS POOL $16,274.14
11-000-261-610-09-HES 340085600-601 08/20/13 $16,274.14
023064 08/20/13 7026  FERRESE, JESSICA $4.90
301604  06/28/13 TOLLS MAY 29-30 CONVENTION $4.90
11-000-223-500-01-TRV TOLLS MAY 29-30 06/28/13 $4.90
023065 08/20/13 0845  FIRSTENERGY SOLUTIONS CORP. $57,558.11
301600  06/28/13 ELECTRIC/ENERGY JUNE BILLING $36,833.90
11-000-262-622-03-ELE JUNE BILLING 06/28/13 $15,154.17
11-000-262-622-04-ELE JUNE BILLING 06/28/13 $21,679.73
400555  07/29/13 ELECTRIC/ENERGY ACES BILLING $20,724.21
11-000-262-622-00-ELE JULY 08/20/13 $8.85
11-000-262-622-01-ELE JULY 08/20/13 $5,409.38
11-000-262-622-02-ELE JULY 08/20/13 $150.34
11-000-262-622-03-ELE JULY 08/20/13 $15,155.64
023066 08/20/13 0720  FRAYTAK VEISZ HOPKINS DUTHIE, P.C. $700.00
300907  01/07/13 SHANER TOILET ARCHITECTS FEE $700.00
11-000-230-334-00-000 4358.09 08/20/13 $700.00
023067 08/20/13 1131 FREY SCIENTIFIC CO. $38.60
400219  07/12/13 DAVIES SCIENCE CORN STARCH $38.60
11-190-100-610-03-SCl 202501015747 08/20/13 $38.60
023068 08/20/13 0238  GANN LAW BOOKS $929.00
400022  07/03/13 2013-2014 NJ STATUTES LEGAL BO $929.00
11-000-230-610-00-000 D509694 08/20/13 $185.80
11-000-240-610-01-000 D509694 08/20/13 $185.80
11-000-240-610-03-000 D509694 08/20/13 $185.80
11-000-240-610-04-000 D509694 08/20/13 $185.80
11-000-251-600-00-000 D509694 08/20/13 $185.80
023069 08/20/13 1594 GBC $450.00
400108  07/09/13 LAMINATOR MAINTENANCE AGREEMEN $450.00
11-190-100-500-01-000 241085 08/20/13 $450.00
023070 08/20/13 0259  GEHRHSD $128,976.07
300670  10/12/12  2012-2013 SPORTS/ACTIVITY BUSE $4,864.59
11-000-270-512-03-ACT JUNE 06/28/13 $3,807.64
11-000-270-512-03-CLS JUNE 06/28/13 $887.00
11-000-270-513-11-ADM JUNE 06/28/13 $169.95
301598  06/28/13 MAY TRANSPORTATION $124,111.48
11-000-270-513-11-000 MAY TRANSPOR. 06/28/13 $107,141.40
11-000-270-513-11-ADM MAY TRANSPOR. 06/28/13 $4,064.42
11-000-270-515-11-000 MAY TRANSPOR. 06/28/13 $12,634.20
11-000-270-515-11-ADM MAY TRANSPOR. 06/28/13 $271.46
023071 08/20/13 0591 GENESIS EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC. $13,350.00
400129  07/10/13 ANNUAL STUDENT MGMT SOFTWARE $13,350.00
11-190-100-340-07-TEC 13-081 08/20/13 $13,350.00
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023072 08/20/13 0253  GLOUCESTER CNTY SPEC.SERVICES $2,310.00
300994  01/28/13 12-13 TEACHING ASSISTANT MD $2,310.00
11-000-100-565-08-000 JUNE DM ASSISTANT 06/28/13 $2,310.00
023073 08/20/13 0256  GOPHER SPORTS EQUIPMENT $2,608.67
301349  05/06/13 DAVIES GYM EQUIPMENT $268.43
11-190-100-610-03-HPE 8636933 06/28/13 $268.43
400261  07/16/13 DAVIES GYM EQUIPMENT $2,340.24
11-190-100-610-03-HPE 8660005 08/20/13 $2,340.24
023074 08/20/13 1356  GRAINGER $1,498.40
408021  07/03/13 CUSTODIAL EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES ' $1,204.00
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 9189264956 08/20/13 $1,204.00
408049  07/22/13 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES -HESS POOL $294.40
11-000-261-610-09-HES 9197784532 08/20/13 $294.40
023075 08/20/13 1699  GRECO- ESQUIRE;L.OUIS J. $2,968.00
300436  08/09/12 LEGAL SERVICES 2012-2013 $2,968.00
11-000-230-331-00-SOL JUNE 10550 06/28/13 $2,968.00
023076 08/20/13 1393  GYM CLOSET $142.58
400043  07/03/13 SHANER GYM EQUIPMENT $142.58
11-190-100-610-01-HPE 172486-00 08/20/13 $142.58
023077 08/20/13 0267  HAMILTON TOWNSHIP FOOD SERVICE $434.00
301583  06/28/13 COFFEE CART JUNE SHANER $60.00
11-000-240-610-01-000 FS 4129 06/28/13 $60.00
301585  06/28/13 SUMMER PROGRAM SNACKS $360.00
20-231-100-600-05-SHA FS 4122 06/28/13 $360.00
301590  06/28/13 HESS WATER MAY 24 $14.00
11-000-240-610-04-000 FS 4118 06/28/13 $14.00
023078 08/20/13 0916  HAMILTON TWP BD. OF EDUCATION $14.1
301588  06/28/13 ADMINISTRATIVE FEE $14.11
20-510-200-890-20-STV ADMIN FEE 5% MAX  06/28/13 $14.11
023079 08/20/13 0268  HAMILTON TWP MUA $6,845.33
400182  07/11/13 WATER/SEWER 13-14 BILLING $6,845.33
11-000-262-490-01-000 JULY 08/20/13 $721.26
11-000-262-490-02-000 JULY 08/20/13 $518.20
11-000-262-490-03-000 JULY 08/20/13 $852.00
11-000-262-490-04-000 JULY 08/20/13 $4,753.87
023080 08/20/13 5803  HEINEMANN $2,729.10
301409  05/16/13 HESS WRITING UNITS LAL $2,138.40
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 6200941 06/28/13 $2,138.40
400100  07/09/13 UNITS OF STUDY BOOKS $590.70
11-190-100-610-01-000 6218864 08/20/13 $590.70
023081 08/20/13 0708  HILLYARD INC. $141.72
408042  07/17/13 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - DISTRICT $141.72
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 700090387 08/20/13 $141.72
023082 08/20/13 1462  HOME DEPOT $2,311.67
308441  06/25/13 MAINTENANCE REPAIR SUPPLIES $83.47
11-000-261-610-09-HES 8035322501175149 06/28/13 $83.47
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023082 08/20/13 1462 HOME DEPOT $2,311.67
408015  07/01/13 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - DISTRICT $111.66
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 6035322501175149 08/20/13 $111.66
408025  07/05/13 PAINT AND FLOOR SUPPLEIS, H&S $754.34
11-000-261-610-09-HES 6035322501175149 08/20/13 $196.87
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 6035322501175149 08/20/13 $557.47
408034  07/12/13 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES $1,141.29
11-000-263-610-00-GND 6035322501175149 08/20/13 $1,141.29
408039  07/17/13 GROUNDS PAINT SUPPLIES -SHANER $113.47
11-000-263-610-00-GND 6035322501175149 08/20/13 $113.47
408045  07/19/13 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - DISTRICT $107.44
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 6035322501175149 08/20/13 $107.44
023083 08/20/13 0084 HORIZON BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD $51,792.84
400005  07/01/13 DENTAL BILLING JULY $26,195.20
11-000-291-270-00-000 44653214 JULY 08/20/13 $26,195.20
400029  07/03/13 COBRAMONTHLY PAYMENTS 13-14 $162.50
11-000-291-270-00-000 044797073 JULY 08/20/13 $81.25
11-000-291-270-00-000 045083740 AUG 08/20/13 $81.25
400115  07/10/13 DENTAL BILL AUG-JUNE ESTIMATE $25,435.14
11-000-291-270-00-000 044970475 AUGUST  08/20/13 $25,435.14
023084 08/20/13 1268 INSTITUTE FOR EDUCATIONAL DEV. $219.00
301464  05/23/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $219.00
11-000-223-500-04-TRV 4456870 06/28/13 $219.00
023085 08/20/13 1533 INTRUDER ALERT $3,914.00
408005  07/01/13 ALARM SERVICES CONTRACT $3,914.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 13-14 CONTRACT 08/20/13 $960.00
11-000-261-420-09-DUB 13-14 CONTRACT 08/20/13 $1,634.00
11-000-261-420-09-HES 13-14 CONTRACT 08/20/13 $660.00
11-000-261-420-09-SHA 13-14 CONTRACT 08/20/13 $660.00
023086 08/20/13 5398 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY $1,856.20
408019  07/01/13 HVAC SUPPLIES FOR DIST. REPAIR $666.73
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 332986 08/20/13 $222.24
11-000-261-610-09-HES 332986 08/20/13 $222.24
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 332986 08/20/13 $222.25
408048  07/22/13 HVAC SUPPLIES - DAVIES RTU'S $1,189.47
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 333453 08/20/13 $1,189.47
023087 08/20/13 0559 JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD $216.00
400007  07/01/13 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION $216.00
11-000-222-610-01-000 MS210706 08/20/13 $72.00
11-000-222-610-03-000 MS210706 08/20/13 $72.00
11-000-222-610-04-000 MS210706 08/20/13 $72.00
023088 08/20/13 0335 KLT SALES & SERVICE, INC. $3,749.00
408007  07/01/13 GYM EQUIP. PM SERVICES - DAV. $1,999.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 6781B 08/20/13 $1,999.00
408008  07/01/13 GYM EQUIP. PM SERV. - HESS/SHA $1,750.00
11-000-261-420-09-SHA 6781A 08/20/13 $1,750.00
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023089 08/20/13 0340 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS $1,125.12
400137 07/10/13 PILLOW MAT AND SHEET $93.53
11-215-100-610-08-000 4833940713 08/20/13 $93.53
400139 07/10/13 PREK SUPPLIES;KRISTIN MARR $235.68
11-215-100-610-08-000 4833810713 . 08/20/13 $235.68
400155  07/10/13 SHANER SPECIAL ED SUPPLIES $795.91
11-212-100-610-08-000 4833910713 08/20/13 $795.91
023090 08/20/13 1432 LAUREL LAWNMOWER SERVICE $38.04
408041 07/17/13 GROUNDS EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS $38.04
11-000-263-610-00-GND 108426 08/20/13 $38.04
023091 08/20/13 0254 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. $87.64
308428  06/07/13 APPLIANCE SUPPLIES - DAVIES $87.64
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 99000805483 06/28/13 $87.64
023092 08/20/13 5611 MADISON PLUMBING SUPPLY COMPANY , $363.92
308417  06/01/13 PLIMBING SUPPLIES - HESS SCH. $363.92
11-000-261-610-09-HES S$1518349.001-004 06/28/13 $363.92
023093 08/20/13 0284 MAIN LINE COMMERCIAL POOLS, INC. $425.00
408004 07/01/13 HESS POOL WTR. TREATMENT $425.00
11-000-262-420-00-POL JULY 08/20/13 $425.00
023094 08/20/13 0239 MANALANG, MARIA ELENA $7.44
400556 07/29/13 JULY 16 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $7.44
11-000-230-590-00-TRV JULY 16 MILEAGE 08/20/13 $7.44
023095 08/20/13 0751 MARIE H. KATZENBACH SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF $4,900.00
400591 08/01/13 ESY TUITION SPECIAL ED $4,900.00
11-000-100-568-08-000 2014-38 08/20/13 $4,900.00
023096 08/20/13 0374 MARLEE CONTRACTORS LLC $3,176.62
408046 07/19/13 HVAC REPAIR SERVICES $3,176.62
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 62642/62590 08/20/13 $2,411.95
11-000-261-420-09-HES 62685 08/20/13 $764.67
023097 08/20/13 0598 MARZANO RESEARCH LABORATORY LLC. $8,000.00
300961  01/17/13 DR. MARZANO PRESENTATION $8,000.00
20-299-200-300-00-YR2 19062 06/28/13 $8,000.00
023098 08/20/13 » 5284 MAX L. COWEN $319.20
400159  07/10/13 HESS POLY POCKET FOLDERS $319.20
11-213-100-610-08-000 7714 08/20/13 $319.20
023099 08/20/13 0576 MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY CO $199.47
408037 07/15/13  OIL WASTE CANS - MECH. ROOMS $199.47
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 55468434 08/20/13 $199.47
023100 08/20/13 3567 MEDCO SUPPLY COMPANY $20.70
400209 07/12/13 TONGUE DEPRESSORS $20.70
11-402-100-610-03-000 41691551 08/20/13 $20.70
023101 08/20/13 0857 MICHAEL D. BRIGHTLY $300.00
400538 07/26/13 POND PUMP;STEPHEN SANTILLI $300.00
11-190-100-610-03-SCl 422383 08/20/13 $300.00
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023102 08/20/13 0443  MODERN GROUP POWER SYSTEMS $837.50
408002  07/01/13 EMERGENCY GENERATOR CONTRACT $837.50
11-000-261-420-09-HES 13-14 INVOICE 08/20/13 $837.50
023103 08/20/13 0413  MUSIC IN MOTION $283.69
400225  07/12/13 DAVIES MUSIC EQUIPMENT $283.69
11-190-100-610-03-MUS 449633 08/20/13 $283.69
023104 08/20/13 0637  MUSIC TREASURES CO. $115.90
400038  07/03/13 KAZOOS SHANER MUSIC $115.90
11-190-100-610-01-000 147133 08/20/13 $115.90
023105 08/20/13 0418 NASCO $172.61
400149  07/10/13 SELF CONTAINED SCIENCE DAVIES $172.61
11-212-100-610-08-000 440957 08/20/13 $172.61
023106 08/20/13 4897 NJ SCHOOL JOBS.COM $500.00
400027  07/03/13 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL $500.00
11-000-230-590-00-000 4981 08/20/13 $500.00
023107 08/20/13 0446  NJASA $2,065.00
400004  07/01/13 SUPER. MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL $1,665.00
11-000-230-890-00-000 MEMBERSHIP 08/20/13 $1,665.00
400116 07/10/13 SUBSCRIPTION RENEWALS $400.00
11-000-230-610-00-000 RENEWAL 08/20/13 $400.00
023108 08/20/13 0825 NJASRO $250.00
301664  06/24/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $250.00
11-000-211-500-00-TRV A FADEN/J.DUNLEAV™ 06/28/13 $250.00
023109 08/20/13 0211 NJSBGA - ATLANTIC CO CHAPTER $275.00
408024  07/03/13 NJSB&GA MEMBERSHIP DUES $275.00
11-000-262-890-09-MNT ANNUAL DUES 08/20/13 $275.00
023110 08/20/13 5176 = NWN Corporation $8,800.00
301082  02/13/13 UPGRADE VOICE HARDWARE/LICENSE $8,800.00
11-190-100-340-07-TEC in198232 08/20/13 $8,800.00
023111 08/20/13 1910 OCEANSIDE CHARTER SCHOOL $19,607.00
300083  07/02/12 CHARTER SCHOOL TUITION $19,607.00
10-000-100-56x-00-000 YE ADJUSTMENT 06/30/13 $19,607.00
023112 08/20/13 0527  OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY / KEEP BOOKS $363.00
400015  07/01/13 SUMMER LITERACY READING BOOKS $264.00
20-234-100-600-05-SHA KB33442 08/20/13 $264.00
407000  07/01/13 ELL HOME/SCHOOL BOOKS $99.00
20-242-100-600-05-000 KB33441 08/20/13 $99.00
023113 08/20/13 1416  ORCHARD HYDRAULIC INC $35.85
408036  07/12/13 HVAC SUPPLIES - DAVIES B109 $35.85
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 87183 08/20/13 $35.85
023114 08/20/13 0856  OXFORD CONSULTING SERVICES INC. $525.00
301606  06/28/13 JUNE OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY $525.00
11-000-217-300-08-000 130486 06/28/13 $525.00
023115 08/20/13 0215  P.F.PETTIBONE & CO $1,213.70
400384  07/22/13 BOE MINUTE BOOKS $1,213.70
11-000-251-600-00-000 28224 08/20/13

$1,213.70
s
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Check amount|

Cknuml Date | Rec date| Vcode Vendor name
023116 08/20/13 0481 PETTY CASH - DANIEL SMITH $500.00
400265  07/16/13 OPEN PETTY CASH ACCOUNTS $500.00
10-103-X - - - OPEN ACCTS 08/20/13 $500.00
023117 08/20/13 0509  PRESS OF ATLANTIC CITY $1,313.05
301519  06/12/13 JUNE 9 VACANCY NOTICE $557.47
11-000-230-590-00-000 - 90780921 06/28/13 $557.47
301584  06/28/13 JOBADVERTISEMENT DEAF TEACHER $571.84
11-000-230-590-00-000 90784769 06/28/13 $571.84
301589  06/28/13 JUNEADS TO RUN $96.90
11-000-230-590-00-000 0613-127469 06/28/13 $96.90
301594  06/28/13 LEGALAD APRIL 17 BID DAVIES $86.84
11-000-230-590-00-000 90770677 06/28/13 $86.84
023118 08/20/13 0148  PRINTER TECH $536.00
301522  06/12/13 XEROX BLACK TONER FOR TECH $312.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 3615 06/28/13 $312.00
400120  07/10/13 SHANER OFFICE PRINTER REPAIR $224.00
11-190-100-340-07-TEC 3647 08/20/13 $75.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 3647 08/20/13 $149.00
023119 08/20/13 1601 PTM DOCUMENT SYSTEMS $1,189.05
301517  06/12/13 LASER PURCHASE ORDERS $1,189.05
11-000-251-600-00-000 25405 08/20/13 $1,189.05
023120 08/20/13 2040 PYRAMID EDUCATIONAL CONSULTANTS INC. $257.40
400135  07/10/13 PEC AUTISM BOOKS;CHERI STEELE $257.40
11-215-100-610-08-000 76219 08/20/13 $257.40
023121 08/20/13 1427  QC LABORATORIES $132.00
301592  06/28/13 POOL TESTING - HESS $132.00
11-000-262-590-09-MNT 1526048 06/28/13 $132.00
023122 08/20/13 1404  QUILL CORPORATION $749.52
400064  07/08/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY WAREHOUSE $243.93
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 4034154 08/20/13 $243.93
400077  07/08/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY BID HESS $505.59
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 4034158/4050219 08/20/13 $505.59
023123 08/20/13 0528  REALLY GOOD STUFF $748.76
400088  07/08/13 BOOK BINS;MEG CASTELLANO $48.94
11-190-100-610-01-000 4335273 08/20/13 $48.94
400153  07/10/13 LAL HESS MATERIALS $152.06
11-212-100-610-08-000 4344607 08/20/13 $152.06
400160  07/10/13 HESS SPECIAL ED INCENTIVES $168.06
11-213-100-610-08-000 4344598 08/20/13 $168.06
400162  07/10/13 SPECIAL ED MATH MATERIALS $126.93
11-213-100-610-08-000 4344600 08/20/13 $126.93
400164  07/10/13 HESS SPECIAL ED LAL MATERIALS $252.77
11-213-100-610-08-000 4344602 08/20/13 $252.77
023124 08/20/13 7557  RELIANCE COMMUNICATIONS INC. $9,157.05
400267  07/16/13 RENEWAL SCHOOL MESSENGER $9,157.05
11-000-230-530-00-COM 37572 08/20/13 $9,157.05
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023125 08/20/13 0504 RESERVE ACCT $30,000.00
400582  07/31/13 POSTAGE FOR 13-14 YEAR $30,000.00
11-000-230-530-00-PST 14161079 08/20/13 $7,500.00
11-000-230-530-01-PST 14161079 08/20/13 $7,500.00
11-000-230-530-03-PST 14161079 08/20/13 $7,500.00
11-000-230-530-04-PST 14161079 08/20/13 $7,500.00
023126 08/20/13 4196  RICHARD STOCKTON COLLEGE OF NJ $524.23
300970  01/25/13 ENERGY EVALUATION OF HESS $524.23
11-000-262-490-04-000 243108 06/28/13 $524.23
023127 08/20/13 0998  RICOH USA, INC. $7,224.48
400051  07/08/13 2013-2014 ANNUAL COPIER LEASES $7,224.48
11-000-219-592-08-RNT JULY 08/20/13 $791.95
11-000-230-590-00-RNT JuLy 08/20/13 $388.75
11-000-240-500-01-RNT JULY 08/20/13 $178.64
11-000-240-500-03-RNT JULY 08/20/13 $824.00
11-000-240-500-04-RNT JULY 08/20/13 $918.72
11-000-270-593-11-000 JULY 08/20/13 $175.20
11-190-100-500-01-RNT JULY 08/20/13 $1,266.54
11-190-100-500-03-RNT JULY 08/20/13 $1,226.04
11-190-100-500-04-RNT JULY 08/20/13 $1,454.64
023128 08/20/13 0699 ROBERTS OXYGEN $56.50
301593  06/28/13 OXYGEN SERVICE FOR HESS POOL $56.50
11-000-262-610-10-CUS L42302 06/28/13 $56.50
023129 08/20/13 6288  RULLO & JUILLET ASSOCIATES, INC. $3,285.00
408011  07/01/13 RTK & PEOSH COMPLIANCE SERVICE $3,285.00
11-000-262-590-10-000 4384 08/20/13 $3,285.00
023130 08/20/13 0828 RUNNEMEDE BOARD OF EDUCATION $47,726.80
301587  06/28/13 12-13 TUITION FOR STUDENTS $47,726.80
11-000-100-561-00-000 12-13 TUITION 06/28/13 $10,864.00
11-000-100-562-08-000 12-13 TUITION 06/28/13 $25,803.96
11-000-100-562-08-000 12-13 TUITION G.C.  06/28/13 $11,058.84
023131 08/20/13 0538 RUSSELL REID INC. $593.88
408047  07/19/13 GREASE TRAP CLEANING SERVICE $593.88
11-000-262-420-10-CUS 4634206-07-08 08/20/13 $593.88
023132 08/20/13 8364  SALEM COUNTY SSSD $28,699.17
301597  06/28/13 MAY CHAPTER 192/193 SVCS $9,678.06
20-502-100-330-20-000 MAY 13-00763 06/28/13 $6,771.60
20-505-100-330-20-000 MAY 13-00763 06/28/13 $875.88
20-506-100-330-20-000 MAY 13-00763 06/28/13 $624.42
20-508-100-330-20-000 MAY 13-00763 06/28/13 $1,406.16
301599  06/28/13 JUNE ESTIMATED CHAP 192/193 $19,021.11
20-502-100-330-20-000 JUNE BILLING 06/28/13 $6,771.60
20-505-100-330-20-000 JUNE BILLING 06/28/13 $981.31
20-506-100-330-20-000 JUNE BILLING 06/28/13 $624.42
20-507-100-330-20-000 JUNE BILLING 06/28/13 $9,393.86
20-508-100-330-20-000 JUNE BILLING 06/28/13 $1,249.92
023133 08/20/13 8700  SANTILLI, STEPHEN $39.06
301591  06/28/13 JUNE 26 MILEAGE REIMB $39.06
11-000-240-500-03-TRV JUNE 26 MILEAGE 06/28/13 $39.06

/o



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 8/20/2013 Ending date 8/20/2013

Page 12 of 16
08/01/13 12:03

Check amount]

Ckhuml Date | Rec date| Vcode | Vendor nhame
023134 08/20/13 5608 SCANTRON $784.59
400253  07/16/13 DAVIES SCIENCE QUESTION FORMS $784.59
11-190-100-610-03-SClI 6238873 08/20/13 $784.59
023135 08/20/13 3151 SCHILLIG, JANET $53.00
400210  07/12/13 FIELD HOCKEY ASSIGNER FEE $53.00
11-402-100-890-03-000 FIELD HOCKEY FEE  08/20/13 $53.00
023136 08/20/13 1914  SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION $9,610.92
408014  07/01/13 ELEVATOR PM MAINT. CONTRACTS $9,610.92
11-000-261-420-09-DAV ELEVATOR CONTRAC 08/20/13 $2,079.00
11-000-261-420-09-DUB ELEVATOR CONTRAC 08/20/13 $2,301.96
11-000-261-420-09-HES ELEVATOR CONTRAC 08/20/13 $5,229.96
023137 08/20/13 8868  SCHOLASTIC EDUCATION INSIDE SALES $9,618.00
301027  02/05/13 MATH INVENTORY PACKAGE $9,618.00
20-231-100-600-05-DAV 6154281/6171407 06/28/13 $2,132.40
20-234-100-600-05-DAV 6154281/6171407 06/28/13 $7,485.60
023138 08/20/13 0257  SCHOOL HEALTH SUPPLIES CORP. $53.65
400033  07/03/13 SHANER NURSE SUPPLIES $53.65
11-000-213-610-01-000 2701327-01 08/20/13 $53.65
023139 08/20/13 1638  SCHOOL SPECIALTY $469.01
301403  05/16/13 HESS ESY SPECIAL ED SUPPLY $195.61
11-212-100-610-08-SUM 308101606767 06/28/13 $195.61
301406  05/16/13 HESS ESY SPECIAL ED SUPPLY $217.33
11-212-100-610-08-SUM 308101620777 06/28/13 $217.33
400080  07/08/13 GR. KSUPPLIES;LINDA ZARYCH $13.44
11-190-100-610-01-KIN 208110694371 08/20/13 $13.44
400163  07/10/13 HESS SPECIAL ED MATH MATERIALS $42.63
11-213-100-610-08-000 208110717642 08/20/13 $42.63
023140 08/20/13 0426 SCHOOLDUDE.COM $4,081.00
408000  07/01/13 SCHOOLDUDE ANNUAL CONTRACT $4,081.00
11-000-262-420-09-MNT R-27956 08/20/13 $4,081.00
023141 08/20/13 4790  SHERWIN WILLIAMS $3,489.23
408020  07/03/13 PAINT SUPPLIES FOR SHANER $2,593.08
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 7353-0/7586-5/7509-7 08/20/13 $2,593.08
408043  07/17/13 PAINT SUPPLIES - SHANER SCHOOL $441.47
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 7737-4 08/20/13 $441.47
408052  07/25/13 PAINT SUPPLIES - SHANER / HESS $454.68
11-000-261-610-09-HES 7946-1 08/20/13 $227.34
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 7946-1 08/20/13 $227.34
023142 08/20/13 1921 SHOES FOR CREWS, INC $981.88
408017  07/01/13 STRIPPER SHOES FOR STAFF $981.88
11-000-291-290-10-CUS 8474947 08/20/13 $981.88
023143 08/20/13 1674  SIMPLEX GRINNELL $9,325.00
408006  07/01/13 FIRE SYSTEMS SERVICE CONTRACT $9,325.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 76211035 08/20/13 $3,870.00
11-000-261-420-09-HES 76211035 08/20/13 $3,770.00
11-000-261-420-09-SHA 76211035 08/20/13 $1,685.00 .
/7
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023144 08/20/13 9088  SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT $180.00
400026  07/03/13 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL $180.00
11-000-230-890-00-000 9005349538 08/20/13 $180.00
023145 08/20/13 0594  SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY $2,850.34
400589  07/31/13 GASBILLING FOR 13-14 YEAR $2,850.34
11-000-262-621-01-GAS JULY 08/20/13 $76.62
11-000-262-621-03-GAS JULY 08/20/13 $1,649.94
11-000-262-621-04-GAS JULY 08/20/13 $1,223.78
023146 08/20/13 2058  SPRINT NEXTEL $1,885.90
300562  09/17/12 SEPTEMBER-JUNE NEXTEL BILLING $1,885.90
11-000-230-530-00-NEX JUNE 06/28/13 $1,885.90
023147 08/20/13 0628  SRIAND ETTC $4,050.00
307026  03/05/13 ONSITE MATH COACH FOR HESS $4,050.00
11-000-223-320-00-000 JUNE 14230 06/28/13 $4,050.00
023148 08/20/13 0628  ST. VINCENT DEPAUL SCHOOL $121.00
301607  06/28/13 REIMBURSEMENT FEB. WORKSHOP $121.00
20-234-200-500-20-NP. REG13165637 REIMB  06/28/13 $121.00
023149 08/20/13 2759  STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE $518.83
301416  05/16/13 FILING CABINET/MAT PREK OFFICE $218.15
11-000-240-610-04-000 3201588295/3092637 06/28/13 $218.15
400025  07/03/13 ACCTS PAYABLE SUPPLIES $16.16
11-000-251-600-00-000 3203683818-19-21 08/20/13 $16.16
400032  07/03/13 SHANER OFFICE SUPPLIES $122.27
11-000-240-610-01-000 3204822597 08/20/13 $122.27
400057  07/08/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY ITEMS DISTRICT $162.25
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 3204684250 08/20/13 $162.25
023150 08/20/13 7568  STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE $177.12
408038  07/16/13 OFFICES SUPPLIES - FACILITIES $177.12
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 3204725677 08/20/13 $177.12
023151 08/20/13 1438  STEVE WEISS MUSIC $527.39
400311 07/18/13 HESS INSTRUMENT ACCESSORIES $527.39
11-190-100-610-04-MUS 458818 08/20/13 $527.39
023152 08/20/13 0605 STRAUSS ESMAY ASSOCIATES LLP $4,135.00
400010  07/01/13 13-14 SCHOOL POLICY FEES $4,135.00
11-000-230-339-00-000 1314-260 REVISED  08/20/13 $4,135.00
023153 08/20/13 0255  STUART GOLDMAN, M.D., FA.A.P. $2,000.00
400019  07/02/13 PHYSICIAN SERVICES 13-14 YEAR $2,000.00
11-000-213-330-00-000 JULY/AUGUST 08/20/13 $2,000.00
023154 08/20/13 2333  TALX UC EXPRESS $175.00
400588  07/31/13 UNEMPLOYMENT CLAIMS 13-14 $175.00
11-000-251-330-00-000 1360507 1ST QTR 08/20/13 $175.00
023155 08/20/13 0948  TAYLOR,WHALEN & HYBBENETH $4,300.00
400024  07/03/13 LABOR RELATIONS 1ST HALF YEAR $4,300.00
11-000-230-339-00-000 JULY-DEC LABOR RE! 08/20/13 $4,300.00
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023156 08/20/13 1341 THE BOOKSOURCE $4,587.48
301363  05/13/13 HESS CST LEVELED BOOKS $3,625.14
11-213-100-610-08-000 239659 06/28/13 $3,625.14
301451 05/20/13 HESS PREK BOOKS;SAUERBREY $962.34
11-190-100-610-04-PRE 240386 06/28/13 $962.34
023157 08/20/13 0744  THE CECEILYN MILLER INSTITUTE $199.00
301580  06/27/13 MAY 29-30 CONFERENCE REG $199.00
11-000-218-500-03-TRV M. DIORIO 06/28/13 $199.00
023158 08/20/13 8022 THE READING AND WRITING PROJECT NETWORK $6,132.45
301383  05/14/13 MAY 31 ON SITE SVCS $1,943.89
20-234-200-300-05-000 5002180 06/28/13 $1,943.89
301384 05/14/13 MAY 20 ON SITE ESTIMATE SVCS $2,167 .44
20-234-200-300-05-000 5002181 06/28/13 $2,167.44
301385  05/14/13 MAY 6 ON SITE / ESTIMATED SVCS $2,021.12
20-234-200-300-05-000 5002180 06/28/13 $2,021.12
023159 08/20/13 0636 TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON $3,154.00
400023 07/03/13 2013-2014 WASTE HAULING SERVIC $3,154.00
11-000-262-420-10-CUS JULY/AUG 08/20/13 $3,154.00
023160 08/20/13 9281 TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON POLICE DEPARTMENT $204.48
301435  05/16/13 SECURITY FOR GRADUATION $204.48
11-000-240-500-03-000 EXTRA INVOICE 06/28/13 $204.48
023161 08/20/13 6157 TRAINER, ANDREA $4,000.00
400016 07/01/13 13-14 PARENT LEADERSHIP PROGRA $4,000.00
11-000-223-320-00-000 PAYMENT #2 08/20/13 $4,000.00
023162 08/20/13 0630 TREASURER, STATE OF NJ $255.00
400053 07/08/13 NJ REGULATED MEDICAL WASTE GEN $255.00
11-000-213-500-00-000 WASTE GENERATOR! 08/20/13 $255.00
023163 08/20/13 0755 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE $248.38
300624 10/04/12 SEPT 23 - 29 EXPRESS MAIL $104.66
11-000-230-530-00-PST £23388263 06/28/13 $104.66
301610  06/28/13 EXPRESS MAIL RETURNS MADE $88.72
11-000-230-530-00-PST E23388293 06/28/13 $88.72
400587  07/31/13 EXPRESS MAIL JUNE 30-JULY 20 $55.00
11-000-230-530-00-PST E23388293 08/20/13 $55.00
023164 08/20/13 6876 VERIZON WIRELESS $300.28
300512 08/28/12 WIRELESS INTERNET 12-13 IPAD2 $300.28
11-000-230-530-00-TLP JUNE BILLING 06/28/13 $120.12
11-000-230-530-01-TLP JUNE BILLING 06/28/13 $20.02
11-000-230-530-03-TLP june billing 06/28/13 $100.08
11-000-230-530-04-TLP JUNE BILLING 06/28/13 $60.06
023165 08/20/13 1522 VILLAGE SUPERMARKET INC. $99.75
400572 07/30/13 ESY SNACKS/FOOD SUPPLIES $99.75
11-212-100-610-08-SUM 06010128004/33319  08/20/13 $99.75
023166 08/20/13 0657 VINELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION $4,122.50
400590  08/01/13 ESY TUITION SPECIAL ED $4,122.50
11-000-100-566-08-000 ESY G.M. 08/20/13 $4,122.50
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023167 08/20/13 0658  VISION SERVICE PLAN $8,335.24
400018  07/01/13 VISION BILLING FOR 13-14 YEAR $8,335.24
11-000-291-270-00-000 JULY 042371450001  08/20/13 $4,222.17
11-000-291-270-00-000 AUG 042371450001  08/20/13 $4,113.07
023168 08/20/13 0485  W.B. MASON $2,104.50
400058  07/08/13 COPY PAPER BOARD OFFICE $2,104.50
11-000-240-610-00-CPY 112607066 08/20/13 $2,104.50
023169 08/20/13 0662  WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE INC $323.50
400221  07/12/13 GR.6 SCIENCE MATERIALS $323.50
11-190-100-610-03-SCl 8054693749 08/20/13 $323.50
023170 08/20/13 6636  WILBOOKS.ORG $5,662.80
400104  07/09/13 GR. KLITERACY BOOKS $5,662.80
11-190-100-610-01-000 31045 08/20/13 $5,662.80
023171 08/20/13 1871  WISCONSIN CENTER FOR EDUCATION RESEARCH $1,791.70
301270  04/12/13 ACCESS FOR ELLS TESTING $1,791.70
11-190-100-610-05-TSG INOQ7397 06/28/13 $856.90
20-244-100-600-05-000 IN0O07397 06/28/13 $934.80
023172 08/20/13 7101 WM. SCHOPPY, INC. $25.00
301559  06/21/13 POOL AWARD PLAQUE PLATE REPLAC $25.00
11-190-100-610-04-SWM 2352 06/28/13 $25.00
023173 08/20/13 0774  WPS $2,304.50
400144  07/10/13 PSYCHOLOGICAL SOFTWARE KIT $2,304.50
11-000-219-610-08-TEC WPS020994 08/20/13 $2,304.50
023174 08/20/13 8341 XEROX CAPITAL SERVICES $87.00
300067  07/02/12 XEROX QUARTERLY MAINT AGREEMEN $87.00
11-000-222-320-04-000 4th quarter 06/28/13 $87.00
023175 08/20/13 2494  XTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC $8,941.89
300440  08/09/12 LONG DISTANCE PHONE 12-13 BILL $4,694.56
11-000-230-530-00-TLP JUNE 06/28/13 $581.75
11-000-230-530-01-TLP JUNE 06/28/13 $1,158.23
11-000-230-530-03-TLP JUNE 06/28/13 $1,688.95
11-000-230-530-04-TLP JUNE 06/28/13 $1,265.63
400559  07/29/13 13-14 LONG DISTANCE PHONE BILL $4,247.33
11-000-230-530-00-TLP JULY 08/20/13 $539.68
11-000-230-530-01-TLP JULY 08/20/13 $1,1565.34
11-000-230-530-03-TLP JULY 08/20/13 $1,299.93
11-000-230-530-04-TLP JULY 08/20/13 $1,252.38
023176 08/20/13 0693  ZANER-BLOSER EDUCATIONAL PUBLISHERS $15,937.16
400012  07/01/13 DAVIES WRITING/GRAMMAR SERIES $15,937.16
11-190-100-640-05-000 02897989 08/20/13 $15,937.16
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KIDS CORNER

BILLS LIST
JUNE 2013
Vendor Amount Exp. Category
Hamilton Twp Schools Cafeteria $ 2,400.00 Snacks
Hamilton Twp Schools Cafeteria $ 575.00 Snacks
Hamilton Township Board of Ed 18,174.71 Salaries
|{TOTAL 21,149.71
*previously skipped
Recapitulation:
Salaries 18,174.71
Snacks 2,975.00
Refund -
Misc. -
Supplies -
TOTAL 21,149.71
Difference -

ARA



COMMUNITY EDUCATION

BILLS LIST

JUNE 2013-REVISED

Check # Vendor Amount Exp. Category
*2426|JW Pepper $ 571.99 Supplies
2432|VOID $ - VOID
2433|Hamilton Twp Schools Café $ 180.00 Snacks/Supplies
WIRE|Hamilton Township BOE $ 3,689.50 Salaries
$ 4,441.49
Recapitulation:
Instruction $ -
Salaries $ 3,689.50
Supplies $ 751.99
Other $ -
$ 4,441.49
SKIPPED

*PREVIOUSLY
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CAMP BLUE STAR

BILLS LIST

JUNE 2013-REVISED

Check # |Vendor Amount Exp. Category
1910|Sahara Sam's $ 3,142.50 Trip
1911|Cliff Melder $  249.87 Supplies
1912|Sam's Club $ 2,699.36 Supplies
1913|Franklin Institute $ 430.00 Trip
1914|Home Depot $ 167.22 Supplies
1915|WalMart $ 624.21 Supplies
1916|{Sam's Club $ 2,011.64 Supplies
1917|(Sam's Club $ 396.15 Supplies
1918|DeMario Designs $ 7,267.00 Supplies

WIRE [Hamilton Township BOE $ - Salaries
WIRE | Community Education $ - Transfer Between Accts.
- |TOTAL 16,987.95
Recapitulation:
Instruction $ -
Salaries $ -
Supplies $13,415.45
Other $ 3,572.50
$ 16,987.95
*PREVIOUSLY SKIPPED
**CORRECTION

2



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 16 of 16
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks ' 08/01/13 12:03

Starting date 8/20/2013 Ending date 8/20/2013

Fund Totals
10 GENERAL FUND $20,107.00
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $802,161.83
12 CAPITAL OUTLAY $2,599.95
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $63,716.66
Total for all checks listed $888,585.44
Prepared and submitted by:
Board Secretary Date

L/
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Einanic- 21

Hamilton Township Board of Education
Extraordinary Unspecified Service (EUS) Contract
2012-2013

Vendor Name: Scholastic Inc
2270 Springlake Road, Suite 600
Farmers Branch, Texas 75234

Description: Read 180 Program - licenses, supplies, maintenance, support
Instructional supplies - Regular Education
Instructional supplies - Special Education
Scholastic Math Inventory (SMI) - licenses, training, support

Previous Approval: S 84,700.00

Revised Approval: S 103,175.00
Difference: S 18,475.00
Rationale:

READ 180 is a comprehensive system of curriculum, instruction, assessment, and
professional development proven to raise reading achievement for struggling readers in
grades 4—12.

Originally developed by Dr. Ted Hasselbring and his team at Vanderbilt University, READ
180 is now the most thoroughly researched reading intervention program in the world.
Hundreds of studies, five peer-reviewed journals, and the federal government’s What
Works Clearinghouse, have all documented READ 180’s effectiveness.

Designed for any student reading two or more years below grade level, READ 180
leverages adaptive technology to individualize instruction for students and provide
powerful data for differentiation to teachers.

READ 180 is filled with engaging multimedia science and social studies content as well as
literature. Respectful of students of all ages, READ 180 is available in three Stages each
with unique, age-appropriate content: Stage A (Grades 4—6), Stage B (Grades 6—8), and
Stage C (Grades 9 and Up).

Scholastic is a proprietary vendor for R180 as no one else can supply the services,

materials or the same support without deviating from the actual program as well as its
implementation.

<



/Oé,f’“s@ nnel-/5

AAVILS AHIONHTL

TNPYUISE £107) 7 9pero) 1Sg SSOL] ereg TUTWOPIDTA
FBYDSI[O]] BAY 7 opein) SSOL] £108010y AUEYg
Apeaire (3 vt pred rojuow Gumoyuow 98195 maTpUy SISJA $SOH /sItaB(] prae( jdoypoy
ST PU)XD 0} WY SPastl FOI [N 08 Ld Sea Prae(]
ofeyoreny Aydog VI sotAR(] Korysy UUEURISITS]
aperode’) 1qQa(T e SITAR(T SBWOY T, IO
Suryy AP adds SS9 IsoT sodesy
F3upIa(] 2pne] dHds UEYS ST oH
ISTPSUBAT 2AB(] e SS9IT [PEUIT B[O}OYOL]
sBoqqED) APSI|  Fea(T Jo PYDERT, /(THAS SSOL] S STUTPTEIEI(]
12ON12J S[PYITN e SOTAR(] IO | Jouuon)
SHION HOLNAN LINHNNOISSY "TOOHDOS HNVN LSYIA HANVN LSVT

£1/1/830 se

PI-¢10C "A’S 4O4d SYO.LNAN
WVHOOdd YHHOVHL TVNOISIAOYd

70



p&ﬁszmﬂ@[ 1o

cI/1/8 50 se

=7/

O[21507) T[] STPMIS [E1D0G SaTAR(T g TIUTRIG
£orqroneg uarey] S-91d SSOF] EpURY ooue)g
Lospp dwwey|  parvore], 3 payr ssoH PURSHUD WRd
orerz(] Auuic) ISH SoTAB(T UL uosSNSIo, |
30137 AWy SS (UHdS SOTAR(T UDITIES] smIn.)
I9pM0osT) AJo] D11 I0UBYS KAury TOSION)
UOS[O], TZHA] osadg ToURYY soydoisty £xear)
AQdnd LINHANOISSV "IOOHDS HNVN L LSYIH HJAVN.ISVI

PI-€10C "A’S 404 SH1aanNgd

NVIOOUYd ¥HHOVHL TVNOISIAOUd




/%/,'@/d&

E

BYLAW GUID

INTRODUCTION
0000.01/page 1 of 5
Mar 87

Jun 13

M

[See POLICY ALERT No. 199]
[For Districts with a Bylaw and Policy Manual]
0000.01 INTRODUCTION

Definitions

The following terms used in these bylaws and policies shall have the meanings set
forth below unless the context requires a different meaning or a different

definition is supplied:

“Board” means the Board of Education of I-[dwi/hw’nmsk?p 50[106_’ bfsﬁr‘d'

“Bylaw” means a rule of the Board for its own operation.

“Chief School Administrator” means the Chief Executive Officer of this school
district, whose title in this district is §u,wrm77n¢m T,
(Superintendent or Chief School Administrator). '

“Collective Bargaining”, “Negotiated Agreement”, or “Collective Bargaining
Agreement” means a contract collectively negotiated by the Board of
Education and a recognized bargaining unit.

“Commissioner” means the New Jersey State Commissioner of Education.

“Core Curriculum Content Standards” means the New Jersey Core
Curriculum Content Standards and the Common Core State Standards
initiatives coordinated by the Council of Chief States School Officers
(CCSSO) and the National Governor’s Association (NGA) in partnership
with other national organizations.

“County Superintendent” means the Executive County Superintendent of Schools
designated by the Department of Education for this school
district County. “Executive County Superintendent” means the “County

Superintendent.”

“Day” means a calendar day.

“Full Board” means the authorized number of voting members of the Board of

Education. M

© Copyright 2013 = Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP = 1886 Hinds Road « Suite 1 « Toms River, NJ 08753 -8199 » 732-255-1500
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YLAW GUID

INTRODUCTION
0000.01/page 2 of 5

“Meeting’ means a gathering that is attended by or open to all of the members of
the Board of Education, held with the intent on the part of the Board members
present to discuss or act as a unit on the specific public business of the Board of

Education.

“Parent” means the natural parent(s), adoptive parent(s), er legal guardian(s),
foster parent(s), or parent surrogate(s) of a pupil. havinglegal-custody—and
contrel-ofapupil: Where parents are separated or divorced, “parent” means
the person or agency who has legal custody of the pupil, as well as the
natural ox adoptive parent(s) of the pupil provided such parental rights have
not been terminated by a court of appropriate jurisdiction.

“Policy” means a Statement, formally adopted by the Board of Education, in
which the Board recognizes the mandates and constraints of law, establishes
practices and standards binding on staff members and pupils, and gives direction
to the Superintendent.

“President” means the President of the Board of Education.
“Principal” means the administrator in charge of a school building or facility;

except where prohibited by law, “Principal or designee” alse means the qualified
person duly delegated by the Principal to discharge a particular duty in place of

the Principal.
“Professional employee” means a teaching staff member.
“Pupil” er‘Stadent” means a person student enrolled in a school in this district.

“Regulation” means a Statement developed and promulgated by the
Superintendent that details the specific operations by which Board policy or a
legal mandate is implemented.

“Secretary” means the Secretary of the Board of Education.

“Student” means a pupil enrolled in a school in this district.

28
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INTRODUCTION
0000.01/page 3 of 5

“Superintendent” means the Chief School Administrator of this school district;
except where prohibited by law, “Superintendent” alse means the qualified person
duly delegated by the Superintendent to discharge a particular duty in place of the
Superintendent.

“Support staff member” means an employee who holds a position for which no
certificate issued by the New Jersey State Board of Examiners is required.

“Teaching staff member” means an employee who holds a position for which a
certificate issued by the New Jersey State Board of Examiners is required.

“I'reasurer” means the Treasurer of School Moneys for this school district.

Construction

The following rules of construction apply to these bylaws and policies: _

1. Wherever possible, language shall be given its clear and ordinary
interpretation;

2. Language shall be construed to have a meaning that complies with
law;

3. In the event bylaws and policies conflict with one another, the later

adopted bylaw or policy shall take precedence over the earlier, and
the more specific bylaw or policy shall take precedence over the

more general;

4. . Except as otherwise provided by the context, the auxiliary verbs
“shall,” “will,” and “must” indicate a mandated action, and the
auxiliary verb “may” indicates an action that is permitted but is not

mandated.

Effectuation

Except as may otherwise be expressly provided, a bylaw or policy will become
effective on the date it is adopted and a revised bylaw or policy will become
effective on the date it is revised.

287
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E

Citations

Bylaws and policies may contain citations to the following codifications of State
and Federal laws and regulations:

1.

INTRODUCTION
0000.01/page 4 of 5

United States Statutes
20 U.S.C.A. Education

United States Regulations
34 C.F.R. Education

New Jersey Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C Code of Criminal Justice

N.J.S.A. 9 Children-Juvenile and Domestic Relations
N.J.S.A. 10 Civil Rights

N.J.S.A. 11 Cuvil Service

N.J.S.A. 17 Corporations and Institutions for Finance and Insurance
N.J.S.A. 18A Education

N.J.S.A. 19 Elections

N.J.S.A. 24 Food and Drug

N.J.S.A. 26 Health and Vital Statistics

N.J.S.A. 27 Highways

N.J.S.A. 30 Institutions and Agencies

N.J.S.A. 34 Labor and Worker's Compensation
N.J.S.A. 36 Legal Holidays

N.J.S.A. 39 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Regulation
N.J.S.A. 41 Oaths and Affidavits

N.J.S.A. 45 Professions and Affidavits

N.J.S.A. 47 Public Records

N.J.S.A. 52 State Government, Departments, and Officers
N.J.S.A. 53 State Police

N.J.S.A. 54 Taxation

N.J.S.A. 59 Tort Claims

New Jersey Administrative Code

N.J.A.C. 1 Administrative Law
N.JA.C. 6 & 6A Education
N.J.A.C. 8 Health

N.J.A.C. 10 Human Services
N.J.A.C. 13 Law and Public Safety
N.J.A.C. 17 Treasury-General

© Copyright 2013 »

Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP  « 1886 Hinds Road « Suite 1 « Toms River, NJ 08753-8193
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INTRODUCTION
0000.01/page 5 of 5

Severability

If any part of this manual is made invalid by judicial decision or legislative or
administrative enactment, all other parts shall remain in full effect unless and until
they are amended or repealed by the Board of Education.

Enactment

The official record of the adoption, amendment, or repeal of the bylaws and
policies of this district shall be the minutes of meetings of the Board of Bducation.
Such alterations shall be duly entered in this manual; a master copy of the policy
manual shall be maintained by the Seevefary foth S uop, and shall be the manual
to which all others may be compared for acéuracy. T ", g

Reference

References to previous bylaws and policies indicate the code designation of like
matter in the previous codification of the bylaws and policies of this district.

457
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INTRODUCTION
0000.02/page 1 of 5
Mar 87

Jun 13

M

[See POLICY ALERT No. 199]
[For Districts with a Bylaw, Policy and Regulation Manual]

0000.02 INTRODUCTION

Definitions

The following terms used in these bylaws, policies, and regulations shall have the
meanings set forth below unless the context requires a different meaning or a

different definition is supplied:

“Board” means the Board of Education of H T5D X
“Bylaw” means a rule of the Board for its own operation.

“Chief School Administrator” means the Chief Executive Officer of this school
district, whose title in this district is

(Superintendent ex-ChiefSehoolAdministratory-

“Collective Bargaining”, “Negotiated Agreement”, or “Collective Bargaining

>
Agreement” means a contract collectively negotiated by the Board of

Education and a recognized bargaining unit.

“Commissioner” means the New Jersey State Commissioner of Education.

“Core Curriculum Content Standards” means the New Jersey Core
Curriculum Content Standards and the Common Core State Standards
initiatives coordinated by the Council of Chief States School Officers
(CCSSO) and the National Governor’s Association (NGA) in partnership
with other national organizations.

“County Superintendent” means the Executive County Superintendent of Schools
designated by the Department of Education for this school
district County. “Executive County Superintendent” means the “County

Superintendent.”

“Day” means a calendar day.

“Full Board” means the authorized number of voting members of the Board of

Education. OZ f K)
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INTRODUCTION
0000.02/page 2 of 5

“Meeting” means a gathering that is attended by or open to all of the members of
the Board of Education, held with the intent on the part of the Board members
present to discuss or act as a unit on the specific public business of the Board of

Education.

“Parent” means the natural parent(s), adoptive parent(s), er legal guardian(s),

foster parent(s), or parent surrogate(s) of a pupil. havinglegal eustodyand
contrel-of-apuptk Where parents are separated ox divorced, “parent” means
the person or agency who has legal custody of the pupil, as well as the
natural or adoptive parent(s) of the pupil provided sueh parental rights have
not been terminated by a court of appropriate jurisdiction.

“Policy” means a Statement, formally adopted by the Board of Education, in
which the Board recognizes the mandates and constraints of law, establishes
practices and standards binding on staff members and pupils, and gives direction
to the Superintendent. »

“President” means the President of the Board of Education.
“Principal” means the administrator in charge of a school building or facility;
except where prohibited by law, “Principal or designee” alse means the qualified

person duly delegated by the Principal to discharge a particular duty in place of
the Principal.

“Professional employee” means an employee who holds a position for which a
certificate issued by the New Jersey State Board of Examiners 1s required.

“Pupil” exPupil> means a person student enrolled in a school in this district.
“Regulation” means a Statement developed and promulgated by the
Superintendent that details the specific operations by which Board policy or a
legal mandate is implemented.

“Secretary” means the Secretary of the Board of Education.

“Student” means a pupil enrolled in a school in this district.

LG/
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INTRODUCTION
0000.02/page 3 of 5

“Superintendent” means the Chief School Administrator of this school district;
except where prohibited by law, “Superintendent or designee” alse means the
qualified person duly delegated by the Superintendent to discharge a particular
duty 1n place of the Superintendent.

“Support staff member” means an employee who holds a position for which no
certificate issued by the New Jersey State Board of Bxaminers is required.

“Teaching staff member” means an employee who holds a position for which a
certificate issued by the New Jersey State Board of Examiners is required.

“Treasurer” means the Treasurer of School Moneys for this school district.

Construction

The following rules of construction apply to these bylaws, policies and
regulations:

1. Wherever possible, language shall be given its clear and ordinary
interpretation;

2. Language shall be construed to have a meaning that complies with
law;

3. In the event bylaws, policies and regulations conflict with one

another, the later adopted bylaw, policy or regulation shall take
precedence over the earlier, and the more specific bylaw, policy or
regulation shall take precedence over the more general;

4. Except as otherwise provided by the context, the auxiliary verbs
“shall,” “will,” and “must” indicate a mandated action, and the
auxiliary verb “may” indicates an action that is permitted but is not

mandated.

Effectuation

Except as may otherwise be expressly provided, a bylaw, policy or regulation will
become effective on the date it is adopted and a revised bylaw, policy or
regulation will become effective on the date it is revised.

©® Copyright 2013 « Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP  «
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Citations

Bylaws, policies and regulations may contain citations to the following
codifications of State and Federal laws and regulations:

1.

INTRODUCTION
0000.02/page 4 of 5

United States Statutes
20 U.S.C.A. Education

United States Regulations
34 C.F.R. Education

New Jersey Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C Code of Criminal Justice

N.J.S.A. 9 Children-Juvenile and Domestic Relations
N.J.S.A. 10 Civil Rights

N.J.S.A. 11 Civil Service

N.J.S.A. 17 Corporations and Institutions for Finance and Insurance
N.J.S.A. 18A Education

N.J.S.A. 19 Elections

N.JI.S.A. 24 Food and Drug

N.J.S.A. 26 Health and Vital Statistics

N.J.S.A. 27 Highways

N.J.S.A. 30 Institutions and Agencies

N.J.S.A. 34 Labor and Worker's Compensation
N.J.S.A. 36 Legal Holidays

N.J.S.A. 39 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Regulation
N.J.S.A. 41 Oaths and Affidavits

N.J.S.A. 45 Professions and Affidavits

N.J.S.A. 47 Public Records

N.J.S.A. 52 State Government, Departments, and Officers
N.J.S.A. 53 State Police

N.J.S.A. 54 Taxation

N.J.S.A. 59 Tort Claims

New Jersey Administrative Code

N.J.A.C. 1 Administrative Law
N.J.A.C. 6 & 6A Education
N.J.A.C. 8 Health

N.J.A.C. 10 Human Services
N.J.A.C. 13 Law and Public Safety
N.J.A.C. 17 Treasury-General

© Copyright 2013«
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Severability

If any part of this manual is made invalid by judicial decision or legislative or
administrative enactment, all other parts shall remain in full effect unless and until
they are amended or repealed by the Board of Education or until regulations
issued by the Superintendent are amended.

Enactment

The official record of the adoption, issuance, amendment, or repeal of the bylaws,
policies and regulations of this district shall be the minutes of meetings of the
Board of Education. Such alterations shall be duly entered in this manual; a
master copy of the bylaw, policy and regulation manual shall be maintained by
the See .+ Hu Swpeni‘l‘. and shall be the manual to which all others may be

compared for accuracy.

© Copyright 2013 « Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP « 1886 Hinds Road + Suite 1
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TEACHING STAFF MEMBERS
3232/page 1 of 1

Tutoring Services

Jun 13

POLICY GUID

[See POLICY ALERT No. 199]

3232 TUTORING SERVICES

School staff members routinely provide time beyond their assigned
responsibilities to pupils who need additional help in their academic programs.
This additional help is provided by a staff member on school grounds during their
free time during their workday or immediately before or after school hours. The
time a staff member provides additional help to a pupil is an extension of their
assigned school district responsibilities and a staff member may not charge a fee
for providing this additional help to pupils.

However, the Board of Education recognizes a school staff member may be
privately contracted to provide tutoring services to a pupil in addition to any
additional help a pupil receives before, during, and/or after the school day. These
tutoring services shall be provided to a pupil under a private agreement between
the staff member and the parent and/or pupil. Private tutoring shall not take place

on school grounds.

The Board of Education assumes no responsibility, liability, or obligations for the
selection of the private tutor or the quality of the private tutoring services. School
staff members shall not provide private tutoring services for a fee or any
compensation to any pupil that is currently enrolled in their classes.

Adopted: OZ%/
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REGULATION GUIDE

TEACHING STAFF MEMBERS
R 3232/page 1 of 2

Tutorialng Services

Mar 89

Jun 13

[See POLICY ALERT No. 199]

R 3232 TUTORJAENG SERVICES

A. Additional Help Futering in the Academic Instructional and Athletic

Programs

1.

Teachers er—eeaches will make every reasonable effort to assist
pupils assigned to them who need additional extra help in their

academic programs the-reinforcement-ofslills.
Additional help Ia-seheeol-tutoring or-coaching assistance may be

given during the course of the staff member’s work school day or

éﬁﬂﬂg—ﬂ%%pe&eés—lfﬂﬂ}edﬁtely before or after the school hours
This additional help Inschool tutoring—and coaching is an

extension of the part-ofateaching staff member’s assigned school
district responsibilityies and no staff member teacher-or—coach
may charge a fee for providing this additional help to pupils

such-services.

B. Private Tutoring Services er-Coaching-Outside-the-School

I.

A staff member teacher-orcoach who believes that a pupil may

would benefit profit-educationally by-resularlyscheduled outside
tutorial—or—coaching—help from private tutoring services in

addition to any additional help provided to a pupil as part of
the staff member’s assigned responsibilities will se inform the

Building Pr1n01pa1 or designee. No-sach-recommendation-maybe
accordanee-with-paragraph A<

If the Building Principals or designee concurs with ia the staff
member’s teacher’s recommendation, he/she or the staff member
will notify the pupil’s parentfs) er—legal—guardian{s). The
Principal or designee will not recommend a private tutor or
maintain a list of private tutors. The retention of a private
tutor shall be the sole responsibility of the parent.

| © Copyright 2013

Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP = 1886 Hinds Road s Suite 1 « Toms River, NJ 08753-8193 «
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CGULATION GUIDE

Issued:

TEACHING STAFF MEMBERS
R 3232/page 2 of 2
Tutorialng Services

The responsibility of contracting seeuring a private tutor exr-ceach
rests-with is the responsibility of the parent or-legal-guardian;. but
; Tthe Principal or

designee pﬁpﬁ—ﬂﬁd&ﬂe%eessse}ef will sheuld-beprepared-to

discuss the pupil’s performance and needs with the pupil’s

parent{s)-erlegal-guardian{s).

with-Peliey=Ne—8330); The school staff member the-teacher-or
eoach—should shall cooperate with the pupil tuter—or—ceach

providingserviees; in providing information and materials used in
class and in specifying the areas where the pupil needs slalls

needing tutoring reinforcement.

Private tutoring ereeaching-is-to shall not take place on school

grounds be—provided—off—school—premises; and any fees or
compensation arrangements shall be made between the private
tutor and the parent reimbursementisto-be-made by-the-pupil-or
parent{s)-or-legal-puardian{s)-directly to-the-tutor-or-coach. The

Board of Education assumes no respousibility, liability, or
obligations for the selection of a private tutor that is contracted
by the parent or the quality of the tutoring services provided.
’f““/g T CM”’Q

A school staff member may be contra/ted by a parent to
provide tutoring services to a pupil. /School staff members
Teachers—and—eceaches are-prohibited—from- providing private
tutoring er-eoaching services to pupils currently enrolled in their
classes asstgned—to—them—inthe repular school-program- or A
teacher-or-eoach-whe to a pupil tuters-or coachesapupil privately

may-not—participate who the staff member participates as a
member of the pupil’s at evaluation team, er—special-review

© Copyright 2013«
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PUPILS

5120/page 1 of 2
Assignment of Pupils
Mar 87

Jun 13

M

GUIDE

POLICY

[See‘POLICY ALERT Nos. 96 and 199]

5120 ASSIGNMENT OF PUPILS

The Board of Education directs the assignment of pupils to the schools, programs,
and classes of this district consistent with the best interests of pupils and the best

uses of the resources of this district.

Pupils shall generally attend the school located in the attendance area of their
residence. The Superintendent may assign a pupil to a school other than that
designated by the attendance area when such an exception is justified by
circumstances and/or is in the best interests of the pupil. Every effort will be
made to continue a pupil in the same elementary school once the pupil has been
enrolled in that elementary school.

The Superintendent shall assign an incoming transfer pupils to the school in their
attendance area of their residence provided the district’s school or class size
requirements can accommodate the pupil’s enrollment that-will-afford the
pﬂjaﬂ—%h%ﬂ%s%&ppfepfbﬁ%edﬁe&&eﬂal—eppamm The Building Principal may
assign pupils in his/her school to grades, classes, and groups on the basis of the
needs of the pupil as well as the sound administration of the school.

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:36-38.2.(1), a parent of
twins or higher order multiples enrolled in the same Kindergarten through N
eighth grade level at the same public school may request, in writing, the N%/
children be placed in the same classroom or in separate classrooms. The
Principal shall make the classroom placement requested in accordance with
the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:36-38.a.(1).

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:36-38a.(2), a parent of
twins or higher order multiples enrolled in the same ninth through twelfth
grade level at the same public school may request, in writing, the children be
placed in the same classroom or in separate classrooms. The placement of
such children shall be made at the discretion of the Principal in the-best
interest of the school and its pupils. The parent may appeal the Principal’s
classroom placement decision to the Board of Education, which shall make a
final determination on the placement.
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The written request must be submitted to the Principal no later than
fourteen days after the first day of each school year. Parents of twins or
higher order multiples enrolling after the school year commences shall
request the classroom placement in writing no later than fourteen days after
the first day of attendance.

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:36-38.(2)(b), a Principal
may, after consultation with the pupils’ parent and teachers at the end of the
initial grading period, request the Board make a different classroom
placement determination for the twins or higher order multiples if the initial
classroom placement is determined to be disruptive to any of the pupils in the
class or classes, ox if the Principal concludes the initial placement does not
sufficiently suppoxt the pupils’ academic or social development. Upon
receiving such request, the Board shall make a final classroom placement

determination.

“Higher order multiples” means triplets, quadruplets, quintuplets, or larger
group siblings born at one birth. Provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:36-38 do not
apply to a school district which maintains only a single classroom for the
grade level in which twins or higher order multiples are enrolled. The parent
shall be responsible for any additional pupil transportation costs that are
incurred by the district as a result of providing the requested classroom
placement, unless the district is in agreement with the placement. In the
event one of the twins or higher order multiples receives special education
services, the requested placement shall not be accommodated if the
placement is inconsistent with a pupil’s Individualized Education Plan.

N.J.S.A. 18A:36-38

Adopted:
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M

[See POLICY ALERT Nos. 98, 158, 170, 188 and 199]

5533 PUPIL SMOKING

The Board of Education recognizes the use of tobacco presents a health hazard
that can have serious implications both for the smoker and the nonsmoker and that
smoking habits developed by the young may have lifelong deleterious harmful

consequences.

For the purposes of this Ppolicy, "smoking" means the burning of, inhaling the
smoke—from;—exhaling—the—smeke from, exhaling the smoke from, or the
possession of a lighted cigar, cigarette, pipe, or any other matter or substance
which contains tobacco or any other matter that can be smoked, including and the
use of smokeless tobacco and snuff, or the inhaling or exhaling of smoke or
vapor from an electronic smoking device.

For the purpose of this Policy, “electronic smoking device” means an
electronic device that can be used to deliver nicotine or other substances to
the person inhaling from the device, including, but not limited to, an
electronic cigarette, cigar, cigarillo, or pipe.

For the purposes of this Ppolicy, “school buildings” and “school grounds”
means and includes land, portions of land, structures, buildings, and vehicles,
owned, operated; or used for the provision of academic or extracurricular
programs sponsored by the district or community provider and structures that
support these buildings, such as school wastewater treatment facilities,
generating facilities, and any other central facilities including, but not limited
to, ﬁd—ﬁ%l—ﬂiﬁ&ﬂﬁ%‘%bﬁﬂé—lﬁgﬂ— kitchens; and maintenance shops;—and—garages.
“School buildings” and “school grounds” also include athletic stadiums;
swimming pools; any associated structures or related equipment tied to such
facilities including, but not limited to, grandstands; greenhouses; garages;
facilities used for non-instructional or non-educational purposes; and any
structure, building, ox facility used solely for school administration. “School
buildings” and “sSchool grounds” also includes other facilities as defined in
N.J.A.C. 6A:26-1.2;; playgroundss; and other recreational places owned by the
local municipalities, private entities, or other individuals during those times when
the school district has exclusive use of a portion of such land.

]
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Pupil Smoking

The Board prohibits smoking by pupils at any time in school buildings and on
any school grounds as-defined—above, at events sponsored by the Board away
from school, and on any transportation vehicle supplied by the Board.

A sign indicating smoking is prohibited in school buildings and on school
grounds as—defined-above will be posted at each public entrance of a school
building in accordance with law. The sign shall also indicate violators are subject
to a fine. Pupils who violate the provisions of this Ppolicy shall be subject to
appropriate disciplinary measures in accordance with the district’s Pupil
Discipline/Code of Conduct and may be subject to fines in accordance with law.

{Optienal

In the event the a pupil is fourdd to have violated this Ppolicy and the law, the
Principal or designee may file a complaint with the appropriate Municipal Court
or other agency Wit@rﬁ&\ﬁ{tion as defined in N.J.A.C. 8:6-9.1(c).}

[Optional \
o~

A pupil found to haye violated this pPQﬁ@y”'“End the law may be required to
participate in additionaheducational.programs to help the pupil understand the
harmful deleterious effe\gtﬂs‘};p-f“fu%eﬂ smokersing and to discourage the use of
tobacco products. These ﬁaograms may include, but are not limited to,
counseling, smokifig information~programs, and/or smoking cessation programs
sponsored-b¥ this school district or available through approved outside agencies.]

The Board directs that the health curriculum include instruction in the potential

hazards of the use of tobacco. All school staff members shall;-by-example-and
persuasion; make every reasonable effort to discourage pupils from developing

the habit of smoking.

The Board of Education will comply with any provisions of a municipal
ordinance which provides restrictions on or prohibitions against smoking
equivalent to, or greater than, those provided in N.J.S.A. 26:3D-55 through

N.J.S.A. 26:3D-63.

N.J.S.A. 18A:40A-1
N.J.S.A. 26:3D-55 through 26:3D-63
N.J.A.C. 6A:16-13

N.J.A.C. 8:6-7.2; 8:6-9.1 through 8:6-9.5

Adopted:

4
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[See POLICY MEMO No. 23]
[See POLICY ALERT Nos. 98, 158, 168, 188 and 199]

7434 SMOKING IN SCHOOL BUILDINGS AND
ON SCHOOL GROUNDS

The Board of Education believes that the right of persons to smoke must be
balanced against the right of nonsmokers to breathe air untainted by tobacco

smoke.

For purposes of this Ppolicy, “smoking” means the burning of, inhaling the-smeke
from, exhaling the smoke from, or the possession of a lighted cigar, cigarette,
pipe, or any other matter or substance which contains tobacco or any other matter
that can be smoked, including the use of smokeless tobaeco and snuff, or the
inhaling or exhaling of smoke or vapor from an electronic smoking device.

For the purpose of this Policy, “electronic smoking device® means an
electronic device that can be used to deliver nicotine or other substances to
the person inhaling from the device, including, but not limited to, an
electronic cigarette, cigar, cigarillo, or pipe.

For the purposes of this Ppolicy, “school buildings” and “school grounds”
means and includes land, portions of land, structures, buildings, and vehicles,
owned, operated, or used for the provision of academic or extracurricular
programs sponsored by the district or community provider and structures that
support these buildings, such as school wastewater treatment facilities,
generating facilities, and other central facilities including, but not limited to,
administrative-buildings; kitchens; and maintenance shops;and-garages. “School
buildings” and “school grounds” also includes athletic stadiums; swimming
pools; any associated structures or related equipment tied to such facilities
including, but not limited to, grandstands; greenhouses; garages; facilities
used for non-instructional or non-educational purposes; and any structure,
building, or facility used solely for school administration. “School buildings”
and “sSchool grounds” also includes other facilities as defined in N.J.A.C.
6A:26-1.2;5; playgrounds;; and other recreational places owned by the local
municipalities, private entities, or other individuals during those times when the
school district has exclusive use of a portion of such land.

TIA
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Smoking in School Buildings and
on School Grounds

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 26:3D-58 and N.J.A.C. 8:6-7.2 law, the Board
prohibits smoking at all times anywhere in school buildings or on school

grounds.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Ppolicy, smoking by pupils is prohibited
and governed by Policy No. 5533.

A sign indicating smoking is prohibited in school buildings and on school
grounds as—defined—above will be posted at each public entrance of a school
building in accordance with law. The sign shall also indicate violators are subject
to a fine. Pupils and district employees who violate the provisions of this Ppolicy
shall be subject to appropriate disciplinary measures and may be subject to fines
in accordance with law.

The Principal or designee may order the departure and removal of any person who
continues to smoke in violation of this Ppolicy and er the law after being ordered
to stop smoking in school buildings or on school grounds. The Principal or
designee and may request the assistance of law enforcement to accomplish this

departure and removal.

{Optional

In the event the a person is found to have violated this Ppolicy and the law, the
Principal or designee may file a complaint with the appropriate Municipal Court
or other agency with jurisdiction as defined in N.J.A.C. 8:6-9.1(c).}

The Board of Education will comply with any provisions of a municipal
ordinance which provides restrictions on or prohibitions against smoking
equivalent to, or greater than, those provided in N.J.S.A. 26:3D-55 through

N.J.S.A. 26:3D-63.

N.J.S.A. 26:3D-55 through 26:3D-63
NJ.A.C. 6A:16-1.3
" N.J.ALC. 8:6-7.2; 8:6-9.1 through 8:6-9.5

Adopted:

-z 3

® Copyright 2013 « Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP < 1886 Hinds Road « Suite 1 « Toms Rivér, NJ 08753 -8199 « 732-255-1500




pﬁ/r’w’q

PROPERTY

POLICY GUIDE

School District Provided Technology Devices to
Staff Members
Jun 13

[See POLICY ALERT No. 199]

7522 SCHOOL DISTRICT PROVIDED TECHNOLOGY DEVICES TO
STAFF MEMBERS

The Board of Education may provide technology devices to staff members for the
express purpose of enhancing productivity and improving operational efficiency.
The purpose of this Policy is to establish general guidelines for the issuance and
utilization of any school district technology device provided to staff members.
For the purposes of this Policy, "technology device" or "device" shall include, but
not be limited to, portable devices such as computers, laptops, tablets, cellular
telephones, or any other computing or electronic devices the school district
provides to staff members to be used in their school business related

responsibilities.

A technology device provided by the school district to a staff member may
include pre-loaded software. A staff member shall not download additional
software onto the technology device or tamper with software included on the
technology device. Only school district authorized staff members may load or
download software onto a school district provided technology device. A staff
member(s) will be designated to administer and implement the issuance of school
district technology devices to staff members.

In the event the Board of Education provides a technology device to a staff
member, the staff member shall be required to sign an agreement with the Board
of Education requiring the staff member to comply with certain provisions. These
provisions may include, but are not limited to:

1. A technology device provided to a staff member shall be used for
the sole and express purpose of conducting official school district
business;

2. Use of all such devices is subject to the school district’s acceptable

use of technology policies and any other Board policies regarding
appropriate and acceptable conduct by a staff member;

o
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School District Provided Technology Devices to
Staff Members

3. All technology devices are considered the personal property of the
Board of Education and shall be returned upon termination of
employment with the school district or immediately upon request
by the Superintendent of Schools or designee;

4. Technology devices provided by the school district to staff
members may include the school district's software 1mage and pre-
loaded software for specific tasks. The installation of other
software images or software on such technology devices may only
be done by school district authorized staff members;

5. Staff members that are provided technology devices are expected
to take all appropriate measures and precautions to prevent the
loss, theft, damage, and/or unauthorized use of such technology
devices. These appropriate measures and precautions for school
district provided technology devices to staff members shall
include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Keep the technology device in a locked and secured
environment when not being used; :

b. Do not leave the technology device in a vehicle for
prolonged periods of time, especially in extreme
temperatures;

c. Keep food and drinks away from all technology devices
and work areas;

d. Prohibit the use of any technology device by any other
person except as authorized by the Superintendent or
designee;

e. Do not leave the technology device unattended at any time
in an unsecured location (e.g., an unlocked empty
classroom or office); and

f. Keep the technology device in sight at all times while in
public places, such as public transportation, airports,
restaurants, etc.
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School District Provided Technology Devices to
Staff Members

Should the staff member have reason to believe the technology
device may have been stolen, the staff member must:

a. Immediately report the incident to his/her immediate

SUpervisor;
b File an official police report documenting the theft; and
c. Provide a copy of the police report to his/her immediate
SUpervisor.

If a staff member fails to adhere to these procedures, the staff
member will be held legally and financially responsible for the
replacement of such technology device. A staff member may be
financially responsible for the loss or damage of a technology

device;

A staff member must contact the district designated staff member
in the event the technology device is not functioning properly or
for repairs and/or required maintenance;

The Board of Education is under no legal, financial, or other
obligation to provide a replacement technology device to any
employee whose device is lost, stolen, or damaged;

Any technology device provided to a staff member is the property
of the Board of Education. As such, the staff member shall have
no expectation of privacy in the use of such device. The
technology device may have security settings, monitoring or
auditing software, tracking technology, and any other software that
could monitor the use of the technology device;

The staff member(s) designated to administer and implement the
issuance of technology devices to staff members shall:

_
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12.

13.

14.
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School District Provided Technology Devices to
Staff Members

a. Maintain direct oversight of the inventory of devices,
service contracts, agreements, and internal controls for all
school district provided technology devices provided to
staff members; and

b. Ensure compliance with regulatory policies and procedures
as applicable.

Any violation of Board of Education policies or procedures
including, but not limited to, school district provided technology
devices to staff members; acceptable use of computer networks,
computers, and resources; and/or inappropriate staff conduct may
result in appropriate disciplinary action.

Other - A \ 7
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A copy of this Policy shall be attached to the agreement that shall be signed by
any staff member who receives a technology device in accordance with the

provisions of this Policy.

Adopted:
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[See POLICY ALERT No. 199]

7523 SCHOOL DISTRICT PROVIDED TECHNOLOGY DEVICES TO PUPILS

The Board of Education may provide technology devices to pupils in the district
school district authorized use only. The purpose of this Policy is to establish
general guidelines for the issuance and utilization of any school district
technology device provided to pupils of this district. For the purposes of this
Policy, "technology device" or "device" shall include, but not be limited to,
portable devices such as computers, laptops, tablets, cellular telephones, or any
other computing or electronic devices the school district provides to pupils to be
used as part of their educational program.

A technology device made available to pupils will not be considered a textbook or
supply, as defined in N.J.S.A. 18A:34-1, mandatory to a successful completion of
the classroom curriculum. Therefore, because a technology device defined in this
Policy is not mandatory to a successful completion of a pupil’s classroom
curriculum, a pupil will not be required to obtain a technology device provided by
the school district as defined in this Policy. In the event the school district
provides a technology device that is deemed mandatory to a successful
completion of the classroom curriculum, the district will provide pupils with such
a technology device consistent with its textbook or supply policies. Nothing in
this Policy prohibits a pupil from using their personal technology device in
accordance with school rules and regulations.

A technology device provided by the school district may include pre-loaded
software. A pupil is prevented from downloading additional software onto the
technology device or tampering with software installed on the technolo gy device.
Only school district authorized staff members may load or download software
onto a school district provided technology device.

To receive a school district provided technology device, the parent and pupil must
sign a School District Provided Technology Device Form requiring the parent and
the pupil to comply with certain provisions. These provisions may mclude, but

are not limited to:

1. A school district provided technology device must be used only by
the pupil for school district authorized use;

» Suite T « TomsRiver, NJ 08753-8199 « 732-255-1500
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2. A pupil shall comply with the school district’s acceptable use of
technology policies, which shall be attached to the School District
Provided Technology Device Form, in their use of any school
district provided technology device;

3. Any school district provided technology device loaned to a pupil
must be returned to the school district in the condition it was
initially provided to the pupil considering reasonable use and care
by the pupil;

4. The parent or pupil shall be responsible to reimburse the school
district the cost of any technology device that is lost, damaged
beyond reasonable use or beyond its value, abandoned, missing,
stolen, or cannot be returned to the district in accordance with the
terms of the School District Provided Technology Device Form;

5. The district may require, or offer as an option, depending on the
type of technology device provided to the pupil, an insurance
policy to be purchased by the parent or pupil that would cover
certain losses or damage to a technology device during the time
period the pupil has possession of the device. The parent or the
pupil shall pay any insurance policy required deductibles in the
event of a loss;

6. In the event the school district does not require the purchase of an
insurance policy for a technology device or the parent or pupil
elects not to purchase optional insurance, the parent and/or pupil
shall be responsible for any loss or damage to the technology
device in accordance with the terms of the School District
Provided Technology Device Form;

7. A pupil will be required to report any hardware or software
problems in the operation of the device to the school district staff
member, designated on the School District Provided Technology
Device Form, within two school days of the commencement of the

problem;

8. A pupil must report to the school district staff member designated
on the School District Provided Technology Device Form within
two school days in the event the technology device has been

damaged or is missing;
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10.

11.

12.

13.
14.
15.

The school district will provide the pupil and parent with written or electronic
notification that the technology device provided by the school district may record
or collect information on the pupil’s activity or the pupil’s use of the technolo gy
device if the device is equipped with a camera, global positioning system, or other
feature capable of recording or collecting information on the pupil’s activity or
use of the device. This notification shall also include a statement that the school
district shall not use any of the capabilities in a manner that would violate the
privacy rights of the pupil or any individual residing with the pupil. The parent
shall be required to acknowledge receipt of this notification and the parent
acknowledgement shall be retained by the Principal or designee for as long as the
pupil retains the use of the school district provided technolo gy device. The parent

. Crlabn 3 Few Chu /e A
Pevice-Form. 4§ggfﬁ?£‘/{?f«§ Pfer Folitry / /{i_é 7N

Other - \
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A parent or pupil is required to immediately file a police report in
the event it is believed the technology device has been stolen.
Within one school day after filing a police report, a parent or pupil

shall cemplete-the-Schoot-Bistrict Provided-Technology-Device|
~Loss-Eerm-and-submit the completed. Loss Eorm.and= copy of the

police report to-the Prineipal-or-destgmee:—

A pupil shall be required to_provide routine cleaning and care of
the device in accordan”ééiqith school district cleaning and care

et
e

The pupil shall have the technology device in their possession in
school as required; and

Any other provisions the Superintendent of Schools determines
should be included on the School District Provided Technology
. F /g ¢

s
¢

\

Other - \\

3

Other - \\

N
N
AN

Xﬁ?

|

© Copyright 2013 « Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP  « 1886 Hinds Road « Suite 1 ¢ Toms River, NJ 08753 - 8193

/0

732-255-1500




PROPERTY

POLICY GUIDE

School District Provided Technology Devices to Pupils

S Aﬁ@w;ﬂw b /fcur‘:;” ey O ALE
acknowledgement and al‘lggnee}-;%chooiﬂ)rstuct Prov1ded—Technglo~g5LDem0ﬁ_.
~Form shall be required before the issuance of a technology device to a pupil. In
accordance with the provisions of P.L. 2013, Chapter 44, a school district failing
to provide this notification shall be subject to a fine of $250 per pupil, per
incident. The fine shall be remitted to the New Jersey Department of Education,
and shall be deposited in a fund that shall be used to provide laptop or other
portable computer equipment to at-risk pupils as defined in N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-45.

Pupils shall comply with all school district policies for the use of a school district
provided technology device. A pupil shall be subject to consequences in the event
the pupil violates any school district policy, including the district’s acceptable use
policies; pupil code of conduct; any provision of this Policy; or any provision of
the School DistrictsPrevided Feetmoiogy DevieeForm dep o ofy bla s £ iy
N.J.S.A. 18A:34-1 ~
P.L. 2013, Chapter 44 — “The Anti-Big Brother Act”

Adopted:
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REGULATION School District

8220. SCHOOL CLOSINGS

‘Hamilton Township

Section: Operations

8220. SCHOOL CLOSINGS
Date Created: October, 2000
Date Edited: October, 2000

The following procedures will govern the unscheduled closing of school for the entire
school day, the delayed opening of school, and the early closing of school. No single set of
rules can anticipate the problems that may be encountered when schools must be closed, and
building principals may be required to exercise independent judgment in individual
circumstances. Any consequent deviation from these rules should be reported promptly to the

Superintendent.
A. Notification Provisions

1. Notice to television and radio stations shall be by telephone call, with
appropriate code, to the following stations:
Radio Stations
WMID-EM—WVERFNM—WONDIWMEM 107,23 WPUR
WSAEAN——WMIZ-AN-—WFPG~ 9,9 WFPE U‘ i
WSNF WAV~ iglo WP M)
Television Stations ' 06,3 WELE

)

Channels 3, 6, 10, 40
Local-Channel2—
School District Main Switchboard 625-6600

2. Parents or legal guardians will be notified at the beginning of each school year

= that they will be notified of an emergency school closing day by means of

Cpnneed Wj} announcements over the radio’ §tations listed above. The-notice will-inelude-the
dall @' caltnumbersofeach-station, its.location-on- the-AM-or-EM-band;-and-the.time(s) - |

at-which.the announcement. will. be-carried:- Parents-or-legal-guardians-will-be-
¢ utiongi,nomﬁ@mpt to telephene-the-radio-station:- (‘?a P OVS il Be aglao
Keep nomeandtiall phme numbers ot muﬁﬁﬂ;ﬁ% wod a1

3.

The Phigcipal of each school building will, in cooperation with the PTA, prepare
an emer%»xcy call chain for the prompt ngjtiﬁ@aﬁon of parents or legal guardians
that children“will be sent home early.

a. The parent call, ghamhe telephone number of the parent or legal

I

guardiWcl\l\elﬁld in the school. The chain will be reviewed and |
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updated annually. E;\ iparent or legal guardign 1s responsible flfgn»sﬁﬁ)lying his
or her telephong number or other information fhat” will permit the
notification of a pe‘r§<11 responsible for the chjld”

b. A copy of the complete parent chain will be maintained by the
Principal and will be Kept_as"a confidential document. An additional
copy will be kept in t@@»@ﬁice of the Superintendent.

c. Portions of th€ parent call ch%m will be released to volunteer callers as
nec?a. for the integrity and efficient operation of the call chain
process.

4. Thy Principal of each school building shall prepare an emergéncy call chain for
the prompt notification of all teaching staff members e/xpd“’éupport staff members
who regularly report to that school. e

e

membems responsible for supplying the telephone number at which he or
she can bexteached for notification of the closing or delayed opening of

school.

a. The st{f call chain will be reviewd/a;g updated annually. Each staff

b. A copy of the tomplete staff call chain will be maintained by the
Principal ang,w’iﬂ bBl{ept as a confidential document.

of the staff \c\él\ chain will be released to staff members as

C.
nece§sary for the integrifyy and efficient operation of the call chain
Jprocess. '
5. The Superintendent will prepare and aWter a staff call chain for central
office employees. ~
e
6. The Superintendent will glppa’r? and administer a staff call chain for all district
employees, e

7. Each staff ;ﬂ’chain should be so organized as to ensure that the first called are
those staff members who live farthest from the school, office, or facility to

whieh they regulatly report.
B. All Day Closing

1. The decision to close schools for the day will been made in accordance with
Policy No. 8220 and no later than 6:00 a.m. As soon as the decision is made, the
Superintendent will promptly notify:

f; 1 e .
a——Televistomrand-radio-stations-(see- A~ /E’C//é noip gy ) 2 perisy,
[fi 3 ¥ Iy r :f : (yﬂ N = f "
b. All building principals, ) Sﬂﬁﬁfu 159 05 {igiadman ’i&/ C(/L shoo)

=

e——~The-Directorof-Lranspartation,. \5/ \j
A Globod-Luy eit call Wil \ mmg@"[m@iw/ ar s o all C;gé‘sﬁ‘[éﬂf’ﬁ[l miles ,
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2.

unsado.

1.

6.

1.

~d-———FheBoard President,

R —

~gr = StVincetits Private"School, and

“fo—The Hamilton Township Police Departments.

Each bu11d1Mc1pa1 and other person responsﬂﬂg for a call chain will
promptly institute Qg process of notifying” staff members of the closing by

means of the staff CE‘LL cham MEvery effort should be made to notify staff

.....
e

In the event-4 staff member cannof be. reached by telephone, the caller will report
that/fac’ﬁa the building principal or other person responsible for the call chain.

Unless the Superintendent determines otherwise, -school-offiee—personnel-and
custodial personnel are expected to report for work on an emergency closed day.

It is the intention of this rule that all school offices be uniformly closed or-open L

on a day when the schools are closed for emergency.

C. Delayed Opening

When circumstances are such as to require the late opening of school, the school
day will ordinarily be delayed by two hours. All beginning schedules will be in
effect, modified only by the two hour delay.

The decision to delay the opening of school will be made as soon as practicable.
Notice of the delayed opening will be given in accordance with §B.

Unless the Superintendent determines otherwise, schoel-effice—personnel-and.-
custodial personnel are expected to report to work on time.

If weather conditions deteriorate after a delayed opening has been announced,
the Superintendent may decide to close schools for the day. This decision will
be made as soon as practicable. Notice of the closing of schools for the day will

be given in accordance with qB.

The Principal of each school will modify the school's schedule to accommodate
the shorter day. Merming schedules-may-be-eanceled. After-school and athletic

events may be canceled.

Lunch will be served as usual, but may be delayed.

D. Early Dismissal

A decision to close school early will be promptly relayed to:

a. Building principals in the affected schools,

£
[ G U P e
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b. The Director of Transportation,

c. The Board President,

d. St. Vincent’s Private School, and

e. The Hamilton Township Police Departments.

2. Building principals in the affected schools will prompﬂy notify all staff members

of the early closing, using appropriate building procedures.
Clobel Lomneet Sicierin 45;&\#

3. Parents or legal guardians will be notified by the em%rge—nsy«parenfs«reallwch&m«% 3 37"
Eaeh-ealler-wittreport-te-a-person-designated-by-thePrincipal-the- names»ﬂfkaﬂy Q{) ufmz?""
parents.or.legal guardians.who-cannot-be-reached-by-telephone. brsleld i p

4. Buses may be loaded as soon as they arrive at the school and may depart as soon
as all pupils assigned to the bus have boarded.

5. A parent or legal guardian may come to the school and sign out his or her child
at any time after the decision to close early has been made. Any removal of a
child must be in strict accordance with Policy No. 5230 regarding the person(s)
to whom a child may be released.

6. The Principal will designate a safe and secure location in the school building to
which may be assigned pupils whose parent or temporary caretaker eeuld-net-be-
maghﬁd.by_t@l@ph@a@-%@%herqneansm rea u&g’% S,

€T fm f:?f"}f £ e FeaTeL,
a. A teachmg staff/member will be assigned to supervise the pupils who
remain in the school.

b. Pupils who have remained in the school will be released at the time
school regularly closes, by whatever means of transportation they would

have taken were the school not closed early.

c. The—Prineipal-mayarrange-for-a-late-bus-or-transportation-by--private-
vehicle-for-pupilsretained at the school=

Issued: 17 October 2000

© 2013 Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP
1886 Hinds Road, Suite 1, Toms River, NJ 08753
ph: (732)255 1500 fax: (732)255-1502
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Hamilton Township

POLICY Board of Education

Section: Pupils

5230. LATE ARRIVAL AND EARLY DISMISSAL
Date Created: October, 2000

Date Edited: October, 2000

5230- LATE ARRIVAL AND EARLY DISMISSAL

The Board of Education requires that pupils be in attendance for the full school day in
order to benefit from the instructional program. That requirement will be waived only when
compelling circumstances require that a pupil be late to school or dismissed from school before
the end of the school day.

The Principal may excuse for cause the late arrival and early dismissal of a pupil on the
prior written request of the pupil's parent or legal guardian. Good cause may include, but need

not be limited to, medical and dental appointments that cannot be scheduled outside the school
day, medical disability, and court appearances.

A pupil who suffers an incapacitating medical disability will be released from school
only in the presence of an adult.

N.J.A.C. 6:20-1.3

Adopted: 17 October 2000

© 2013 Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP
1886 Hinds Road, Suite 1, Toms River, NJ 08753
ph: (732)255-1500 fax: (732)255-1502
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Hamilton Township

REGULATION School District

Section: Pupils

5230. LATE ARRIVAL AND EARLY DISMISSAL
Date Created: October, 2000

Date Edited: October, 2010

5230. LATE ARRIVAL AND EARLY DISMISSAL

The Board recognizes its responsibility to encourage students to develop good work
habits and attitudes. The Board considers lateness to school or class as well as early dismissals
detrimental to the student’s educational welfare and the efficient operation of the school
program. Further, the Board recognizes that it is the student’s and parent’s responsibility for
adhering to the school regulations pertaining to lateness/early dismissals.

Lateness/early dismissal is excusable under the following circumstances but is not
limited to only these reasons: documented physician’s appointment, late bus arrival (applies to
tardiness only), documentation of required court appearances, and other reasons which have
received prior written approval from the Principal or Vice Principal. N.J.S.A. 18A:36-14 and
15; 18A:38-25 et seq. N.J.A.C. 6:20-1.3

A, William Davies Middle School

A student is tardy when he/she arrives to school after first period has started and if
he/she leaves school prior to 1:45. Student lateness/early dismissals are cumulative over
the course of the school year.

1. Upon the fifth lateness/early dismissal, the student will receive an administrative
detention.
2. Upon the tenth lateness/early dismissal, the student will receive an internal

suspension and notification of this will be mailed home. There must be a
mandatory conference between the parent, the student and the Vice-Principal to
discuss solutions to the problem. They will also be informed that the fifteenth
lateness/early dismissal evokes two internal suspensions and converts to an
unexcused absence.

3. Upon the fifteenth lateness/early dismissal, the student will receive two internal
suspensions, the lateness/early dismissal will be converted to an unexcused
absence and notification of this will be mailed home.

4. Upon the twentieth lateness/early dismissal, the student will receive an external
suspension, the lateness/early dismissal will be converted to an unexcused
absence and notification of this will be mailed home. There will be a mandatory
conference between the parent, the student, and the Principal.

5. Upon the twenty-fifth lateness/early dismissal, the student will receive two
external suspensions, the lateness/early dismissal will be converted to an | j /7

Wt/ /ararar atratiecacrnasxr ~ntn /annntrtal /contire / TV atrirtR oatilafi A Print acnv?R oaagiilats ae T — TIN5 NNTR
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unexcused absence and notification of this will be mailed home. There will be a
“mandatory conference between the parent, the student, and the Superintendent.
B. George L. Hess School/Shaner School

In the elementary grades it is the responsibility of the parent/guardian to ensure student
promptness and to teach children the value of being on time. Student lateness and early
dismissal is disruptive to the entire community of learners and especially to the
student’s classmates and teacher. Student school hours are &&f5am to ¥22 pm.

900 3130

1. *Students arriving late (after 9:90 am) must be signed in at the appropriate area by
a parent/guardian.

2. Students leaving early (prior to 3:18 p.m.) must be signed out at the main office
or designated area by a parent/guardian.

3. Following the fifth lateness/early dismissal, parents will receive a letter from an
administrator and guidance counselor with a copy of the lateness/early dismissal
policy.

4. Following the tenth lateness/early dismissal, a parent conference with an

administrator and guidance counselor is required to discuss strategies for
improving prompt arrival at school.

5. Upon the fifteenth lateness/early dismissal, the child will be charged with one
unexcused absence and an additional unexcused absence for every subsequent

five late arrivals or early dismissals.

C. Pre-School
Pre-School Late Pick-Up

It is the responsibility of the parent/guardian of pre- school students to transport their
children to and from the pre-school program. Since there is no after-care available for
pre-school students at either the Shaner or Hess Schools it is imperative that parents
pick up their children on time.

1. Parent/guardian of students who are picked up late (more than 10 minutes after the
designated time) will receive a letter reminding them of the pick-up time.

2. Upon the second late pick up, a meeting will be required with the pre-school
administrator.

3. Upon the third late pick up, the child will be removed from the program.

Pre-School Attendance

The effectiveness of our pre-school program is directly related to attendance. Children :
are expected to be present when in good health. Absences are excused for the J / /
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aforementioned reasons only.
1. Upon the fifth unexcused absence a written notice will be mailed home.

2. Upon the tenth unexcused absence a parental meeting will be required with the pre-
school administrator.

3. Upon the fifteenth unexcused absence the child will be removed from the program.

D. Points of Emphasis

1. Students absences, lateness/early dismissals are cumulative over the course of
the school year.

2. When a child is late to school or leaving early parents are required to bring the
child into the main office or designated area to sign their child in or out.

Issued: August 2009
Revised: August 2010

Page 3 of 3

© 2013 Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP
1886 Hinds Road, Suite 1, Toms River, NJ 08753
ph: (732)255-1500 fax: (732)255-1502
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HAMILTON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT

Time Schedules
Buses Unload Official Start Parent Pick Bus Dismissal Buses Official End
Doors Open " Time Begins Begins Board/Depart Time
Shaner 8:45 am. 9:00 a.m. 3:05 p.m. 3:10 p.m. 3:20-3:30 3:20 p.m.
* p-m.
Hess 8:45 am. 9:00 a.m. 3:05 p.m. 3:10 p.m. 3:20-3:30 3:20 p.m.
' p.m.
Davies 7:30 a.m. 7:40 am. 2:15 p.m. 2:15 p.m. 2:15-2:25 2:15 p.m.
p.m.
Teacher Work Day Shaner and Hess 8:15am. ~3:30 p.m.
Teacher Work Day Davies 7:25 am. — 2:40 p.m.
Time Schedule
Preschool at Hess
AM Arrival AM Dismissal PM Arrival PM Dismissal
9:10 am.-9:20 | 11:40 am.-11:50 | 12:20 p.m.-12:30 | 2:50 p.m.-3:00
a.m. a.m. p.m. p.m.
7/2013

o



